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CLARK & CO., colonial booksellers. Melbourne, Port Phillip. London, circa 1840. Rare hand-coloured view.    
$8000-10,000



Terms and Conditions 

1. The highest bidder shall be the buyer.
2. In the event of any dispute, the auctioneer may re-submit the lot or may
decide the buyer, at his discretion, and his decision shall be final.
3. The auctioneer may, without giving any reason therefore, refuse to accept
the bidding of any person or persons.
4. Each bid shall be an advance determined by the auctioneer.
5. Lots are in all respects at the risk of the buyer at the fall of the hammer.
6. The successful bidder shall be deemed to be the buyer and be personally
liable unless it has been agreed in writing at the time of registration and
prior to the sale that a bidder is acting as agent on behalf of a third party and
that such third party is acceptable to Peter Arnold Pty Ltd.
7. LIMITED GUARANTEE. All lots have been carefully examined and any
faults or deficiencies found have been noted in the catalogue. It remains
true that descriptions, especially of condition, are expressions of opinion.
Prospective buyers are therefore asked to make their own inspections
during the public viewing, and to satisfy themselves as to the condition and
completeness of any lot on which they intend to bid. In the event of any
book being found by the buyer to be defective in text or illustration and not
so described, Peter Arnold Pty Ltd undertakes to rescind the sale and refund
the full purchase price, provided that the book is returned within 14 days
of the auction together with a written notice of the defect, and provided
that the buyer satisfies Peter Arnold Pty Ltd that it was defective at the date
of the auction. This guarantee shall not cover the absence of half-titles or
divisional titles, errata leaves, advertisement leaves, plate lists, subsequently
published plates, appendices, supplements or volumes, or error in the
enumerating of the plates; nor any defect not affecting the completeness of
text or illustration. Nor shall it apply to unnamed items in a lot or lots of
more than 3 items, to periodicals, atlases, or to books already described in
the catalogue as incomplete or defective in text or illustration. Nor shall it
apply to any defects announced at the time of the sale. The benefits of this
guarantee are not assignable and are applicable only to the original buyer of
the lot.
8. A buyer's premium of 19.8% (including GST) on the hammer price of each
lot is payable by the buyer. An additional 5% is payable by purchasers via Invaluable.

REGISTRATION. Bidders are requested to register before the auction and 
obtain a bidding number. 
ABSENTEE BIDDING. Absentee bids must be confirmed in writing no later 
than 3 hours before the sale. Such bids will be executed as cheaply as other bids allow. 
TELEPHONE BIDDING. Arrangements for telephone bidding must be 
confirmed in writing no later than 3 hours before the sale, and will be restricted 
to lots with a lower estimate of $500 or more. 
Peter Arnold Pty Ltd will not be held responsible for any error or failure to 
execute bids. 
METHODS OF PAYMENT. Payment may be made in cash, by bank cheque, 



by telegraphic transfer to our account, or by credit card (which will incur a 1% surcharge). 
Personal cheques may be accepted by prior arrangement. 
COLLECTION. Lots can be collected from our premises from the 30th of November, by 
appointment. Packing and despatch can be arranged at the buyer's expense. 
 
If any lot sold is not collected and paid for, the auctioneer and/or 
the seller shall have the right to resell the lot either by public or private sale, 
and any deficiency on resale, together with any other costs incurred, shall be 
borne by the defaulting buyer. 
 
The estimated prices given are provided as a guide and should not be taken as 
definitive. 



The Korju collection of Australiana 

1   ABORIGINES. Group of 12 engravings or lithographs, some coloured, 
depicting Aborigines, including two after J.W. Lewin.          $400-500

 2   [ABORIGINES].  Royal Commission on the Aborigines. Melbourne, 1877. 
Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. [xx], 130 ; stab-sewn as issued. 
With  8 other Victorian Parliamentary  Papers concerning the  Aborigines,  1854-
1882.       $500-600 

3   ANGAS, George French. Coast scene near Rapid Bay, sunset : natives fishing 
with nets [and] Waungerri Lake and the Marble Range,  westward of Port Lincoln. 
[London, 1847]. Two plates from South Australia Illustrated, hand-coloured 
lithographs, each 25 x 35 centimetres. With a pair of Le Blond prints, News from 
home and News from Australia, chromolithographs, and 24 other engravings or 
lithographs of Australian interest, some coloured, including views of Sydney.     

     $400 -500       

4   ANGAS, George French. Port Adelaide.  [London, 1847]. Hand-coloured 
lithograph, 28 x 40 centimetres ; framed and glazed. Fine.  

From South Australia illustrated.    $600-800 

5  ANGAS, George French. Gold washing, Fitz Roy Bar, Ophir Diggings. [London, 
1851]. Lithographed view, hand-coloured, 25 x 32 centimetres ; framed and glazed. 

From Angas’s Views of the gold regions of Australia.       $200-300 

6   ANSWER TO THE IRISH EMIGRANT. London, W.Fortey, Seven Dials, [circa 
1850]. Slip broadside, 21 x 9 centimetres, with woodcut illustration. 

A rare ballad : the lament of an emigrant for his dead wife and babe, in five stanzas. 

      I’m coming back to you, Mary,   
      Australia’s shores I find 

 Can yield no balm to sooth my grief, 
 to ease my troubled mind  $400-600 



   
 

   
 

7   ARROWSMITH, John. Map shewing the surveyed lands of Port Phillip from the 
Government surveys made in 1840. London, 1841. Engraved map, hand-coloured, 
60 x 49 centimetres; framed and glazed. Folds as issued. Fine. 

The first detailed map of the Port Phillip District, showing the spread of settlement 
to the west and north of Melbourne. It was based on Robert Hoddle’s draft map 
now in the Public Record Office Victoria :  La Trobe had sent this original to 
Sydney to be engraved by Clint but Governor Gipps decided to forward a fair copy 
to London, where it was engraved by Arrowsmith to his usual very high standard.       

  $3000-4000 

 

 
Lot 7 



   
 

   
 

8   ARTHUR, George, Lieutenant-Governor of Van Diemen’s Land. Manuscript 
document on vellum, Hobart 1833, signed by Arthur and colonial secretary John 
Burnett, appointing George Palmer Ball of Abbey Lara, Westport, a justice of the 
peace  : 33 x 48 centimetres, framed and glazed. A little stained and worn.   
                                                                                                                       $200-300 

 

 

9   AUSTRALIAN LIGHTHOUSES.  Papers relative to the lighthouses on the 
Australian coast.  Melbourne, 1856. Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio,  
pp. xxii, iv, 98, with folding lithographed charts of Wilson’s Promontory and King 
Island . With 4 similar Victorian Parliamentary Papers, 1854-63, including folding 
charts of Portland Bay, Welshpool Harbour and Port Fairy .                        $600-800 

 

 

10    BACKHOUSE, James. A narrative of a visit to the Australian colonies. 
London, 1843. Thick octavo, with 3 engraved folding maps and 15 etched plates ; 
original cloth (wearing and a little stained, new endpapers). Plates foxed.          

               $250-300 
 

 

11   BAKER, Thomas. Manuscript letter, signed, Newgate Prison, 9 May 1787, to 
Lord Sydney, Secretary of State ; one page quarto with conjugate leaf blank except 
for address panel. 

Baker, convicted in 1786 at Exeter of a felony and sentenced to transportation for 
seven years, writes to Lord Sydney to remind him that a petition signed by ‘a great 
number of respectable persons’ has been presented to him praying for a mitigation 
of the prisoner’s  sentence : ‘I hope your Lordship will consider it, but am much 
afraid that we shall soon go off ’. His plea unavailing, he sailed for Botany Bay on 
the Charlotte, arriving on 26 January 1788, only to die in exile eight months later. 

Possibly written on Baker’s behalf by a scrivener. Letters from First Fleet convicts 
are very rare.                                                                                               

           $3000-4000        

 



   
 

   
 

12   BARDWELL, William H., photographer.  International Exhibition, 
Melbourne, 1880. Mammoth albumen print, 35 x 48 centimetres within arched 
mount, large gilt caption below; framed and glazed. Slight marks in the sky area, 
some amateurish recolouring of the original mount. 

Rare and impressive view of the newly constructed Exhibition Building. 

                                                                                                                       $500-600 

 

13   BEDFORD, William, Minister of the Cathedral Church of St David, Hobart 
Town. Autograph letter, signed, Hobart Town, 14 March 1846, to the editor of    
The Naval and Military Gazette, London ; one page quarto, with integral  leaf 
blank except for address panel.  

Bedford writes to repudiate the following remarks in the Gazette of October, 1845 : 
‘Sir Eardley Wilmot [the lieutenant- governor] sets a bad example himself ; no 
people of any standing will now enter Government House except upon business. No 
ladies can’.  Bedford defends the lieutenant-governor’s character and describes the 
aspersion as a slur on the entire community.                                                 $500-600 
 

 

14   BONNEY, S.B., lithographer. Melbourne and suburbs.  Melbourne, 1876. 
Coloured lithographed map, 63 x 92 centimetres ; framed and glazed. Folds as 
issued. 

A fine example of this scarce large map, including the names of landholders.   
                $800-1000 

 

 

15    BONWICK, James. Port Phillip Settlement. London, 1883. Thick octavo, 
folding map, tinted lithographed frontispiece and numerous other plates including 
folding facsimiles ; original gilt-decorated cloth. 

The only edition of Bonwick’s most important work.                                   $400-500    

 

 

 



   
 

   
 

16   BOOTH, Edwin Carton. Australia  . . . illustrated  with drawings by Skinner 
Prout, N. Chevalier, &c. &c.  London, [1874-76].  Two volumes quarto, engraved 
titles, 8 coloured maps and 111 engraved plates ; contemporary half calf (rubbed). 
With  [TERRY, Frederick], Landscape scenery illustrating Sydney and Port 
Jackson,  Sydney, [circa 1863] : oblong octavo, with 20 engraved plates,  loose in 
original     gilt-decorated cloth (a little stained) .                                         $300-400  

 

 

17   BOULANGER, Ernest. Impromptu polka.  Sydney, J.R. Clarke, [circa 1862]. 
Printed music, folio, title leaf with lithographed portrait by Edmund Thomas +     
pp. 12; disbound. Not found on Trove.                                                          $200-300 

 

 

 18   BREES, Samuel] ‘An Old Colonist’. How to farm and settle in Australia . . . 
and general observations, authentic account of the gold fields, &c., &c. London, 
1856. Octavo, with large folding map (laid down, with minor imperfections) and     
6 steel-engraved plates (foxed) ; binder’s cloth retaining the gilt-lettered front 
panel of the original binding, all leaves tipped to guards. Very scarce.       $400-600 
 

 

19   BRIDLE, G., photographer. Group of 3 photographs of a small town in New 
South Wales, albumen prints on card mounts, circa 1885 ; each 10 x 14 
centimetres. With 14 other albumen prints, various sizes, all but one on card 
mounts. Including a stereograph of Stores in the new wharf, Hobart Town, circa 
1860 ; a view of the newly constructed bridge over Surprise Creek , north of Cairns, 
circa 1890 ; and a photograph by Kerry of a selector family in front of their bush 
hut, circa 1890.                     $400-600 

 

20   BROADFOOT, John & Sons, agents. Leith and Australia. At Leith for 
Melbourne and Geelong, the beautiful new British-built clipper ship Ben-Voirlich, 
620 tons register, Captain Stewart. Leith, 1858. Quarto, pp.[2], with wood-
engraved ship vignette, and conjugate blank with manuscript letter and twopenny 
stamp. With 2 similar pieces, from 1845 and 1861.                                      $200-300 

 



   
 

   
 

21  [BROADSIDE BALLADS]. Lively flea. Australia our home. [England, 1850s]. 
Small broadside, in two columns, each with woodcut illustration.  

Australia our home, occupying the right-hand column, is a rare printing of a gold 
fields ballad. 

    Here’s off to the diggings of gold 

    Australia’s our home where wealth is untold.  

    Up, up with your picks,  

    Take your shovel in hand,   

    Here’s off, here’s off to a happier land 

    We dread not the voyage though distant and long 

    We’ve a compass to steer by, our arms they are strong 

    And ne’er into misery unheeded we’ll fall 

    While Melbourne’s rich gold fields are open to all                                                                                                                          

  $1000-1500 

  

 

22   BROWNHILL, Walter Randolph. The history of Geelong and Corio Bay. 
[Geelong], 1955. Thick large quarto, profusely illustrated ; original rexine. Fine. 

      $300-400 

 

 

23  BROWNLOW, R. & CO., wine & spirit merchants. Printed receipt completed 
in manuscript,  for purchase of porter and ale, Sydney, December 1835 ; 16 x 20 
centimetres with a  vignette view  of the firm’s premises, drawn and engraved by  
John Carmichael. Sealed tear across blank section. 

Remarkably, the purchaser was John Tawell, transported to New South Wales in 
1814 after his conviction for forgery. Upon obtaining his ticket of leave he became 
a chemist and flourished, returning to England a rich man in 1838. There, however, 
he achieved far greater notoriety, when convicted and hanged for the murder of his 
mistress in 1845.                          $400-600 

 



   
 

   
 

24    ‘BRUNETTE’. The Galatea Waltz. Composed and respectfully dedicated to 
H.R.H. the Duke of Edinburgh. London, Boosey & Co. [circa 1868]. Printed music, 
folio, title-leaf with coloured lithographed portrait of Prince Alfred, the Duke of 
Edinburgh, aboard the Galatea, by Hanhart, + pp.14 ; disbound. A little stained.  
Not found on Trove.                                                                                       $200-300                                                                                                         

 

 

25  BUNCE, Daniel. Language of the Aborigines of the Colony of Victoria and 
other Australian districts. Melbourne, 1851. Duodecimo ; original cloth (a little 
stained). Some foxing as usual.      

The very scarce original edition, to which Bunce appended some brief but 
interesting reminiscences of his part in Leichhardt’s expedition of 1844-45, together 
with a letter from the explorer to the Melbourne magistrate William Hull, in which 
he sets out the qualities he requires in those who serve under him.            $300-400                                                                                                   

 

 

26  THE BURKE AND WILLS EXPLORING EXPEDITION. An account of the 
crossing of the continent of Australia, from Cooper’s Creek to Carpentaria. 
Melbourne, Wilson and Mackinnon, 1861.  Octavo, pp. iv, 32 printed double 
column ; bound without the wrappers (but otherwise complete) in early binder’s 
cloth together with the text of the enlarged edition of the same year,  lacking the 
frontispiece and the map. 

Ferguson 7702 ; Wantrup 163 : the first printing of the several issues or editions.    

                 $200-300         

                                          

                                                      

27  BURKE AND WILLS. Australian Exploring Expedition. Copy of all despatches 
from Sir Henry Barkly and of the other Colonial Governors on the subject of the 
Australian Exploring Expedition. London, 1862.  British Commons Paper, small 
folio, pp. iv, 92, with 2 coloured maps, one folding ; disbound.                                
                 $500-600                               

 

 



   
 

   
 

28   [BURKE AND WILLS]. ROYAL SOCIETY OF VICTORIA. Progress 
Reports and Final Report of the Exploration Committee. [Melbourne, 1863]. Small 
folio, pp.[vi], 8, 4,2,6,4,4, 8,6, 6, 8 ; original labelled stiff wrappers. Some marginal 
staining. 

The collective printing of the Committee’s eight reports of 1857-63.  A rarely seen 
‘Supplementary Final Report’ was issued in 1873.                                       $300-400 

 

 

29   [BUSHMEN]. WONDERFUL ATTRACTION !  For three days only ! ! The 
dwarfish African savages, or Bosjesmans, will be exhibited at the Assembly Room, 
Oxford.  Under the sanction of Her Majesty’s Government at the Cape of Good 
Hope. Oxford, 1851. Souvenir programme printed on silk, 38 x 26 centimetres, 
hemmed in pale blue. Old folds, slightly creased. 

Rare : the proceedings to include a demonstration of their hunting technique and     
a ‘mysterious bush dance’.  Bordered on either side by a long list of notable 
attendees at previous showings, including  Dickens, Wellington and Jenny Lind. ‘In 
appearance they are little above the monkey tribe , and scarcely better than the 
brutes of the field’--review in The Times.                                                     $500-600   

   

 

30  CAIRE, Nicholas, photographer. Group of 7 photographs, albumen prints, circa 
1875-circa 1885, all but one on card mounts ;  two 23 x 28 centimetres, the others 
about 15 x 20 centimetres. 

Including Fernshaw ; Entrance to Fernshaw and Entrance to Marysville ; two large 
views of the Watts River and a photograph of timber-getters beside their bush hut.    

               $500-600                                                                                                 

 

 

 31  [CARTER, Charles Rooking]. Victoria, the British ‘El Dorado’, or, Melbourne 
in 1869. By a colonist of twenty years’ standing. London, 1870. Small octavo, with 
folding coloured map and 2 coloured lithographed plates ; original cloth. 

                                                                                                                       $200-300 

 



   
 

   
 

 

 

32  CATALOGUE OF THE LIBRARY OF THE SUPREME COURT OF 
VICTORIA.  

Melbourne, 1861. Octavo on mauve paper ; contemporary gilt calf, by Detmold, for 
the Sandhurst ( i.e. Bendigo) Court. 

Rare. Including also catalogues of the libraries of the several Victorian circuit 
courts and a directory of Victorian legal personnel.                                      $400-500 

 

 

 

33  CHAMBERS  AND CLUTTEN, monumental masons. Album of monumental 
designs [cover title]. [Melbourne, circa 1885]. Oblong folio, leaf of letterpress 
printed in gold on card and 59 albumen photographs, each 21 x 26 centimetres 
mounted on both sides of card leaves within gold borders, a few spare leaves at the 
end ; original half morocco (wearing). Some foxing. 

A finely produced record of grave monuments supplied by this firm, including        
a photograph of their premises at the corner of Lonsdale and Exhibition Streets. No 
copy recorded on Trove.                                                                            $2000-3000 

 

 

 

34  CHITTY, William.  Autograph letter, signed, Launceston, Van Diemen’s Land, 
22 April 1842, to John Hamlin Borrer of Brighton, England ; 4 pages folio. 

Describing the severely depressed economic conditions in the colony and railing 
against the freed convicts (‘detestable vermin’) and those emigrants who fraternise 
with them.                                                                                                      $300-400 

 

 

 

 



   
 

   
 

 

35  CLARK & CO., Colonial booksellers.  Melbourne, Port Phillip.  London, [circa 
1840]. Lithographed view, hand-coloured as issued, 20 x 43 centimetres with 
caption and key below; framed and glazed. Vertical folds (barely visible), slight 
tear at foot, into bottom line of caption.  

A very good example of this rare print, based on John Adamson’s view of 1840.         

                                                                                                                $8000-10,000    

   

 

 
Lot 35 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   
 

   
 

36   THE CODE OF SIGNALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF PORT PHILLIP. 
[Melbourne], Printed at the Gazette Office, Collins Street, [not after 1845]. 
Broadside, 22 x 18 centimetres; framed and glazed. 

Apparently unrecorded. The address of the Gazette Office becomes Collins Street 
West from 1845.                                                                                          $800-1000 

 

 

37  COLLINS, William, publishers. The complete atlas . . . of modern, historical, 
classical and physical geography. London and Glasgow, [1879]. Folio, with 110 of 
112 coloured maps on 55 leaves, and 16 coloured town views ; original half 
morocco (wearing). Lacking 2 maps, one defective, a few frayed, marginal 
waterstain on a few of the views, that of Paris frayed.  

Chiefly of interest for the attractive town views, including Sydney and Melbourne.     

                                                                                                                       $300-400      

38  THE COLONIAL TIMES. Hobart, 7 January-28 December 1831.  Sixty-five 
consecutive issues, large folio, each of 4 pages printed in 4 columns ; uncut  in 
modern half roan. A few issues stained, small corner from one leaf. 

Edited by Henry Melville, who is often fiercely critical of Arthur’s administration.    

                                                                                                                       $600-800                                                                                                    

 

 

39   THE COLONIAL TIMES.  Hobart Town, 6 September 1854. Large folio,     
pp. 4, in 6 columns, printed on silk. Fold creases, a little staining and wear.  

Largely devoted to a petition from inhabitants of Van Diemen’s Land to Queen 
Victoria, praying that she appoint Justice Thomas Horne to the office of Chief 
Justice rather than Valentine Fleming; the list of petitioners numbering more than 
2000, with their occupations.                                                                        $300-400 

 

 

 

 



   
 

   
 

40   COOK]. WEBBER, John. The Death of Cook. The figures engraved by           
F. Bartolozzi, the landscape by W. Byrne. London, Webber, 1784. Engraving, 43 x 
58 centimetres with caption below;  laid down and tipped to mount. Closed tears in 
the caption, vertical fold line visible only in the sky area, Webber’s address in the 
minuscule imprint at the foot erased, but a very good, dark impression with ample 
margins (extending to the plate-mark). 

The first and largest engraving from Webber’s painting, very scarce.    

  $5000-6000 

 

 

 
Lot 40 

 

 



   
 

   
 

41   COOKE, Albert C.  Ballaarat [from the Black Hill, 1868]. [Melbourne, 1868.] 
Wood-engraved view, 29 x 60 centimetres with arched top; framed and glazed.  
Second line of title cropped (and the word ‘Ballaarat’ neatly cut round and laid 
down), right and left edges just within the mount. Vertical folds. 

A splendid and rare view : Trove locates only the NLA copy.                   $800-1000 

 

 

42  COOKE, Albert C.  The Town of Geelong, from the East Beach. [Melbourne, 
1878]. Wood-engraved view, 22 x 35 centimetres ; mounted on album leaf.  

From The Illustrated Australian News.                                                         $200-300 

 

43 COOKE, Albert C.  Melbourne. Large wood-engraved bird’s-eye view, 40 x 66 
centimetres with title below ; framed and glazed.   A few tears, with slight losses, 
old fold creases.  

Supplement to the Australasian Sketcher, October 1880.                             $400-600 

 

 

44  COOKE, Albert C.  Bird’s eye view of Port Phillip and Corio Bay. Melbourne, 
McCarron Bird, [circa 1895]. Chromolithographed map, 45 x 69 centimetres ; 
segmented and linen-backed as issued.  A little staining on verso.               $400-600 
 

 

45  CORNELL, Frederick, photographer. View of Ensay, Omeo Road, circa 1872. 
Albumen print on card mount,  21 x 27 centimetres. A little foxed. 

Rare early view of this East Gippsland township, then consisting of little more than 
the Little River Inn cum general store.                                                          $300-400 

 

 

46  COX, James C.  A monograph of Australian land shells.  Sydney, 1868.      
Octavo, with 20 hand-coloured lithographed plates; contemporary limp roan 
(worn).  Shaken, some foxing of text but plates clean, one with chipped margins.  
Very scarce.                                                                                               $1000-1500         



   
 

   
 

47  CRANBOURNE. Township of Cranbourne, County of Mornington. Melbourne, 
Department of Lands and Survey, [circa 1860]. Lithographed map, 44 x 31 
centimetres; laid down. Old folds, a little worn.   

Showing the names of landholders. With similar maps of Malmsbury, 1853 (a little 
defective), Whittlesea, 1866, and Mornington, 1875.                                   $200-300 

 

48  CURTIS, John. Shipwreck of the Stirling Castle, containing a faithful narrative 
of the dreadful sufferings of the crew and the cruel murder of Captain Fraser by the 
savages . . . to which is added the narrative of the wreck of the Charles Eaton in the 
same longitude. London, 1838. Octavo, with engraved map and 7 engraved plates ; 
contemporary half calf ( a little worn). Browning and foxing, as usual with this 
book.                                                                                                              $500-600   

 

49  DANDENONG. Township & suburban allotments at Dandenong, Parishes of 
Dandenong and Eumemmerring, Counties of Bourke and Mornington.  Melbourne, 
Public Lands office, 1858. Lithographed map, 31 x 45 centimetres; framed and 
glazed. Old folds, a little wear. 

Showing the names of landholders.                                                               $200-300 

 

50   DUNCAN, Edward.  View of the London and Croydon Railway. London, 
1838. Hand-coloured lithograph, 28 x 49 centimetres with caption below ; framed 
and glazed. Fine.                                                                                  $300-400                      

 

51   ELSUM, William H. Victoria afire. A record of the disastrous bush fires of 
1898. Williamstown, 1898. Duodecimo, pp. 24 with 2 folding plates loosely 
enclosed as issued ; original title-wrappers.  Rare.              $300-400 

 

52  EMERALD HILL DRAMATIC SOCIETY.  Souvenir playbill printed on silk, 
24 X 18 centimetres with fringe, Emerald Hill, 1860 ; framed and glazed. Old folds. 

For performances of ‘Retribution’ by Tom Taylor and ‘Retained for the defence’ by 
John Oxenford.                    $200-300 

 



   
 

   
 

53 THE EMIGRANT’S VOYAGE TO AUSTRALIA [box title]. [London, circa 
1890].  Set of 12 numbered glass lantern slides, each 8 centimetres square, 
chromolithographed, with printed title labels on an edge ; in original card box 
(some tape repairs,  lacking one flap) with pictorial label. 

Very rare.  Depicting the embarkation, voyage to the southern hemisphere, 
shipwreck and rescue, arrival in Australia and a family around their log hut. 
Unrecorded on Trove.                                                                               $ 3000-4000 

 

 

 
Lot 53 



   
 

   
 

54  ESSENDON. Township of Essendon & Hawstead in the Parish of Doutta Galla, 
County of Bourke. Melbourne, Public Lands Office, 1858. Lithographed map,      
28   x 43 centimetres ; framed and glazed. Old folds, some later annotations. 

Showing the names of landholders.                                                               $200-300 

 

 

55   THE EUREKA SOUVENIR. In commemoration of the 50th anniversary of the 
Eureka Stockade and in memory of those who fell on the memorable 3rd December, 
1854, while enforcing and resisting the unconstitutional proceedings of the 
Victorian Government. [Perth, 1904]. Oblong octavo, pp.24 with illustrations and 
facsimiles ; original pictorial wrappers. Very scarce.                                  $300-400 

 

 

56   EVANS, George.  Hobartstown auf Van Diemen’s Land. [Weimar, circa 
1825]. Engraved view, hand-coloured, 15 x 22 centimetres.  With 3 other engraved 
or lithographed views of Hobart.                                                                  $250-300 

    

57  EVANS, Captain. Treatise on the navigation of Port Phillip Bay. Williamstown, 
1896. Octavo ; original gilt-lettered cloth. Rare.                                          $200-300 

 

 

58   THE EXAMINER AND MELBOURNE WEEKLY NEWS.  Melbourne, 1857-
58. Volume one numbers 1-52, folio, printed in four columns ; well bound in half 
calf.  Three issues slightly defective, but in very good state. 

The first year of this rare newspaper : Trove records only the SLV holding. 

                 $300-400                    

 

59  EXTENSION OF MELBOURNE WESTWARD. Report of the Royal 
Commission. Melbourne, 1887. Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. xl, 
[ii], 108, with 3 folding maps ; stapled as issued.   With  3  other Papers relating to 
Melbourne, 1856-73, including folding plans or plates.                                                   
                 $300-400 



   
 

   
 

60   [FAWKNER]. FRASER’S MAGAZINE FOR TOWN AND COUNTRY. 
Volume L, July to December, London, 1854. Octavo; neat contemporary binder’s 
cloth with leather label. Signed in four places by Fawkner. With a thick Willis and 
Sotheran book catalogue of 1862 signed three times by him and a book signed by 
Robert Hoddle.                              $300-400 

 

 

61  FEDERATION. Group of 4 souvenir invitations, Melbourne, 1901 : 
chromolithographs, each 26 x 33 centimetres ; framed and glazed.             $400-600  

 

 

62  FINN, Edmund] ‘Garryowen’. The chronicles of early Melbourne, 1835 to  
1852 ; historical, anecdotal and personal. Melbourne, 1888. Two volumes quarto, 
numerous portraits, facsimiles and other plates ; original gilt-decorated morocco 
(lightly rubbed). Some foxing, but a good set of this important work, often seen in 
worn condition.                                                                                              $500-600 

 

 

63  THE FIREBRAND. Frisky! Fantastic!! Frolicsome!!! Edited by the Waif. 
Volume 1 number 1, Melbourne, 11 February 1880.  Small folio, pp. 10 printed 
double column; unbound. 

All published and very rare. Stuart 196 : ‘Confiscated by the police and destroyed 
by court order as an obscene publication.’ No copy recorded on Trove.       

                                                                                                                       $600-800                                                                                                    

 

 

64   FORMAN, Alfred A. Fine pen and wash drawing of his design for a grand 
domed building,  56 x 91 centimetres, Melbourne circa 1890 ;  framed and glazed. 

Forman was articled to the leading Melbourne architect William Pitt from 1883 to 
1887 and opened his own office in the Australia (APA) Building in 1890— just as 
the depression set in, ending the Melbourne building boom of the 1880s.      

             $1000-1500                                                                                                        



   
 

   
 

65  GERMAN PIONEER FAMILIES. Geelong, 1935.  Quarto, pp.280 printed on 
rectos, with photographic illustrations, mostly portraits ; original rexine. 

Published no doubt by subscription and rare :  we suspect that a good many copies 
of the small edition were destroyed by their owners when German settlers  faced  
internment a few years later. The cover title is German pioneers in Australia, but all 
of the families were from Victoria.                                                             $800-1000 
                                                                                                                          

 

 

66   GIBBS, May. Tales of Snugglepot and Cuddlepie. Their adventures wonderful. 
Sydney, [1918]. Quarto, with coloured frontispiece and numerous illustrations, 
mostly full-page ; original cloth-backed boards  with pictorial paper inset. 
Endpapers slightly stained, inscription dated 1919 at head of half-title, otherwise 
very clean. 

First edition, denoted by the earlier address of the printer. Muir 2744.        $300-400 

 

 

 

67   GILL. S.T.  [Sketches of the Victoria gold diggings and diggers as they are. 
Melbourne, 1852]. 47 lithographs (of 48), each 17 x 20 centimetres (with slight 
variations) ; unbound, in cloth box. One plate browned, a few slight marginal 
blemishes, generally in very good, clean state. Lacking Unlucky digger that never 
returned. 

An almost complete set of Gill’s first gold fields series, including some of his most 
famous images.                                                                                          $4000-5000 

 



   
 

   
 

 
Lot 67 

 

 

 

68  GILL, S.T. [The diggers and diggings of Victoria as they were in 1852. 
Melbourne, 1854]. 23 (of 26?) lithographs on pale yellow paper, each 14 x 23 
centimetres; unbound, in cloth box. Some soiling and marginal defects but in good 
state. 

Rare. A reworking of plates in the previous lot- --some with minor alterations, 
others much changed—with a new one : The equestrian digger. Ferguson, Bowden 
and Wantrup record only 16 plates, Grishin 17.                                        $1500-2000 

                                               

 

 



   
 

   
 

69   GILL, S.T. [Colonial sketches]. Melbourne, J. S. Campbell, [1853]. Set of        
8 tinted lithographs with arched top, each 14 x 21 centimetres ; unbound, in cloth 
box. 

Very rare.  Unknown to Bowden but recorded by Grishin as a set of 8 under this 
title, from an advertisement in the Melbourne Argus. The individual titles are  
Stockman; Bushman’s Night Camp ; Bushranger’s Flight ; Native Corrobboree ; 
Native Sepulchre ; Native Sneaking Emu ; Stockman’s Hut;  and Kangaroo 
Stalking. As Grishin notes, all of these were to become some of the stock images of 
Gill’s subsequent artistic repertoire.                                                                     
           $6000-8000   

 

 

 
Lot 69 

 

 



   
 

   
 

70   [GILL. S. T.].  Victoria illustrated. Melbourne, 1857.  Oblong quarto, 46 
engraved plates including engraved title ; original gilt-decorated green cloth, gilt 
edges. A nice, clean copy.                                                                              $600-800                                                                                

 

71   [GILL, S. T.], Victoria illustrated, another copy, in wearing original tan cloth, 
with occasional foxing.                                                                                  $300-400 

72   [GOLD]. Further Papers relating to the recent discoveries of gold in Australia 
[and] Further Papers [and] Further Papers. London, 1853-56. Three British  
Commons Papers, small folio, pp. iv, 222, with map and folding geological profile ; 
iv, 222, with 4 folding coloured maps; and iv, 40 with folding coloured map ; 
original printed wrappers (worn on the second-named , the sewing broken).       

                 $250-300                                                                                                     

 

 

73   GOLD FIELDS. Report of the Select Committee of the Legislative Council on 
the gold fields. Melbourne, 1853. Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio,      
pp. xiv, 112 ; stab-sewn as issued. With  7 other Victorian Parliamentary Papers  
on the gold fields, 1851-1866.                         $600-800 

 

 

74   [GOLD FIELDS]. WILLIAMS, T. C. CO., tobacco manufacturers. Welcome 
nugget. Just as ‘Welcome nugget’, weighing 2217 ounces exceeds in purity and 
value any lump of gold found, so this brand surpasses in quality any tobacco made.   
[Richmond, Virginia, circa 1860].  Chromolithographed advertisement, 27 x 27 
centimetres.  With  John Leech’s  Alarming prospect: single ladies off to the 
diggings and Topsy turvey or our Antipodes; a duplicate of the latter from Punch’s 
Pocket-book of 1854; and 3 other gold fields views.                                    $400-500     

 

 

75   GOLD LICENCE. Printed licence to dig for gold in the Upper Loddon district 
of Victoria for the month of January 1853, at a cost of one pound ten shillings, 
made out to Henry Hunt and signed by Gold Fields Commissioner C. Cruikshank ; 
folded leaf, about 19 centimetres square. A little wear along the folds, verso a bit 
soiled, but in good state. 



   
 

   
 

A scarce document : miners were required to produce this licence on demand, with 
the result that most surviving examples are in well-used condition. Its high cost was 
of course one of the miners’ chief grievances before Eureka. With 3 examples of     
a miner’s right for the Colony of Victoria, valid for a year at a cost of one pound, on 
vellum, 1856-64.                                                                 $1000-1500 

 

76   GORDON, Samuel, Secretary of the People’s League. Outline of new 
constitution for the Colony of Victoria, to be submitted to the People’s League, in 
public convention assembled. [Melbourne, 1855]. Single leaf printed on both sides, 
agenda format, 45 x 19 centimetres. Old folds. 

Apparently unrecorded.                                                                                 $400-600 

 

 77   [GOVETT, William].  Sketches of New South Wales. [Nos. I -XX, contained 
in The Saturday Magazine, volumes 9 and 10, London, 1836-37]. Volumes 8-11, in 
two volumes, small folio, woodcut illustrations throughout ; contemporary cloth.  

A nice set of the only contemporary printing, of which Ferguson records only the 
first 14 numbers.                                                                                            $400-600 

 

 78  [GOVETT, William], Sketches of New South Wales, another set, in the twenty 
numbers ; disbound from the two volumes.                                                   $300-400  

 

79   GREAT BRITAIN, Army, Adjutant-General’s Office. General regulations and 
orders for the army. London, 1811. Octavo, with additional engraved title; uncut in 
original boards with printed label (spine wearing). A very good copy.        $200-300 

                                                                                                                            

80  GREAT BRITAIN, Office of the Postmaster-General.  Notice to the public and 
instructions to all postmasters, sub-postmasters and letter-receivers. The 
Postmaster-General having now ascertained that an overland post exists between 
Sydney, New South Wales and Port Philip [sic], all letters and magazines posted 
hereafter addressed to any of the towns in the Settlement of Port Philip, will be sent 
by packet to Sydney [text continues]. By command, E. S. Lees, Secretary. 
Edinburgh, 1844. Broadside, 36 x 24 centimetres ; framed and glazed. Small area 
of loss (affecting 4 letters) very skilfully made good by hand.                      $400-500 
 



   
 

   
 

81  GREAT BRITAIN, Parliament. Anno regni Annae Reginae, Magna Britannia, 
Francia & Hibernia, decimo. [Acts].  London, 1711-12. Small folio, mostly black 
letter, bound with two other official documents ; contemporary calf,  sides panelled, 
spine fully gilt.  Occasional foxing, but in attractive condition. 

With, on the verso of the title, the splendid contemporary bookplate of Thomas 
Wentworth, Earl of Strafford, soldier, diplomat and politician.                    $400-600 

 

82   GRESLEY, Augusta Blanche.  The Rupertswood Waltzes. Melbourne, [1878]. 
Printed music, folio, lithographed title leaf (a little cropped) with illustration of the 
Rupertswood mansion + pp.6 ; disbound. Rare.                                           $200-300  

 

83   GREY, Earl. The colonial policy of Lord John Russell’s administration.  
London, 1853. Two volumes ; original blind-stamped purple cloth (spines  faded), 
an excellent set.  

Of considerable Australian interest. Grey served as Secretary of State for the 
Colonies in Russell’s administration.                                                            $200-300 

 

84   H.M.S. NELSON. Pair of photographs of the ship in the recently constructed 
Alfred Graving Dock at Williamstown, albumen prints, each 20 x 26 centimetres, 
circa 1870. One with very slight edge nicks. 

Fine images, with top-hatted onlookers.                                                        $400-600 

 

85   HAM, Thomas.  Chart shewing the route of steam communication between  
England and Australia proposed by Lieut. Waghorn.  Melbourne, 1846. 
Lithographed map, 22 x 28 centimetres. Some foxing. 

Issued as a supplement to The Port Phillip Herald.                                      $200-300 

 

86   HAM, Thomas, engraver. Group of 14 engraved or lithographed plates from 
Ham’s Illustrated Australian Magazine, Melbourne, 1850-51; most 14 x 23 
centimetres. With 5 tinted lithographed views published by Stringer Mason & Co., 
Melbourne, [1853]; each 13 x 21 centimetres. 

The Ham group comprising mostly views in and around Melbourne and Geelong, 
with a joint portrait of the native troopers Corunguaim and Munight ; the Stringer, 
Mason plates from a rare series of 8 of Melbourne public buildings.         $800-1000   



   
 

   
 

                                                                                                

87  HARGRAVES, Edward Hammond. Australia and its gold fields . . . with           
a particular account of the recent gold discoveries. London, 1855. Octavo, with 
frontispiece portrait and folding map hand-coloured in outline ; original gilt-
decorated  cloth. Rather foxed. 

Author’s copy, with his engraved armorial bookplate (as illustrated by Barnett),  but 
which has been partially--and inexplicably-- removed.                           $200-300 

 

88  [HARRIS, Alexander] ‘An emigrant mechanic’. Settlers and convicts; or 
recollections of sixteen years’ labour in the Australian backwoods. London,1847. 
Duodecimo ; contemporary half calf, spine panelled with gilt ornaments . Binding  
a little rubbed, an attractive copy. First edition.                                           $250-350 

 

89 HARRIS, Alexander], Settlers and convicts, another copy, in contemporary 
cloth with leather spine label.                                                                        $200-250 

 

90   HAWTHORN. Plan of the Borough of Hawthorn.  Melbourne, 1866.  
Lithographed plan, 45 x 57 centimetres. Old folds, very slight silverfish damage. 

Showing the names of landholders.                                                               $300-400 

 

 

91  HAYDON, G. H. Five years’ experience in Australia Felix. London, 1846. 
Large octavo, with 6 tinted lithographed plates; original cloth (a little worn and 
faded).  Some foxing on the plates, but less than is often found, a very good copy, 
with the Wantrup label.                                                                                 $400-600 

 

 

92   HEMMING’S PATENT IMPROVED PORTABLE HOUSES. View of an 
emigrant’s home to accommodate 72 persons, erected by S. Hemming . . . on the 
plan suggested by Mrs Chisholm [and] Proposed [house] to be erected for the Arch-
bishop of Sydney. Bristol, [circa 1853].  Pair of coloured lithographs, 18 x 32 and 
20 x 30 centimetres. Some marginal tears taped on the verso (two crossing the title 
at the top, one of these just into the image). Rare.                                        $500-600                                     

 



   
 

   
 

  

93  [HINGSTON, James, editor]. Guide for excursionists from Melbourne. 
Melbourne, 1868. Duodecimo ; original limp cloth (a little marked) rustically 
lettered  ‘Outs’. Name-stamp on title and in a few margins. 

First issue of the first edition, without the attribution to Hingston, not in Ferguson.                                                                                                          

               $250-300 

 

94  HOBSON’S BAY, PORT PHILLIP. [? Melbourne, circa 1865].  Lithographed 
map coloured in outline, with inset map of Port Phillip and surrounds, 30 x 38 
centimetres. Old folds.                                                                                   $200-300  

 

95   IBBETSON, Julius.  Kanguru. London, W. Darton, J. Harvey and W. Belch, 
1798.  Engraving, 32 x 25 centimetres. A little foxed. 

Depicting two adult kangaroos, a juvenile and a joey. Rare : not  found on Trove.   

                                                                                                                       $400-500                                                                                                           

 

96  ILLUSTRATED NEWSPAPERS. Large collection of folio sheets from         
The Illustrated London News, The Graphic, The Illustrated Times and other 
newspapers, London and New York, 1844-1890. With  2 complete issues of         
The Illustrated Australian News for Home Readers, Melbourne 1866 and 1870, and 
an issue of The Town and Country Journal, Sydney, 1870. 

A good collection, nearly all with line engravings of Australian subjects, some 
double-page or full-page, including numerous gold fields scenes. Some duplication.     

                                                                                                                       $600-800 

                                                                                                                          

97   JAMESON, R.G.  New Zealand, South Australia and New South Wales. 
London, 1842. Large duodecimo, with 2 folding engraved maps and 2 engraved 
plates; original purple cloth, spine with gilt kangaroo ornament. Lacking front free 
endpaper, spine inevitably faded, but otherwise a nice copy.                        $200-300      

 

 



   
 

   
 

98   JENOLAN CAVES. Photographs of the Jenolan Caves, New South Wales. 
Interior views photographed by means of the electric and magnesium lights.  
Sydney, Charles Potter, Government Printer, 1887. Large oblong folio, title and leaf 
of text on card and 50 albumen prints, each 24 x 30 centimetres  captioned on the 
negatives, mounted on both sides of card leaves within  decorative printed borders ; 
original half morocco with gilt title on the front board. Covers a little marked,  
some foxing on the title and text leaf,  a few plate margins slightly affected. 

A very good copy of a rare work : Trove records only the SLNSW copy.   
                                                                                                                   $1000-1500 

 

99   JONES, John H., photographer. View of Creswick. [Melbourne, circa 1860]. 
Stereograph, albumen prints on printed card as issued, together 7 x 15 centimetres.  

Rare.  From the series Jones’s Photographs of Australian Sceneries.          $400-600 

 

100  [KANGAROO].  Notebook with manuscript financial records. [England, circa 
1820]. Small quarto, pp. [36]; original printed wrappers with a woodcut of             
a kangaroo, after Stubbs, and description below.                                         $200-300                                  

 

101   KELLY, Alex C. Wine growing in Australia. Adelaide, 1867. Octavo, with    
a few text figures ; original cloth (a little worn, label rubbed).  A pair of gatherings 
transposed, a good, clean copy.                                                                    $600-800                                    

 

 102  [KERR, J.H.]. Glimpses of life in Victoria. By a resident. Edinburgh, 1872. 
Octavo, with 8 lithographed plates including pictorial title (four of Aboriginal  
subjects) ; original gilt-decorated cloth (slightly stained).                           $300-400                               

 

103  KERR, William, compiler.  Kerr’s Melbourne Almanac and Port Phillip 
Directory for 1841.  A compendium of useful and accurate information connected 
with Port Phillip. Melbourne, [1841]. Octavo, pp. vi, [14], 262, [ii] ; bound without 
the terminal advertisements in contemporary half navy calf, spine fully gilt. Title 
slightly stained.  

A very attractive copy of the first Melbourne almanac and directory.  
                                                                                                                   $2500-3000 



   
 

   
 

 

104   KERR, William, compiler. Kerr’s Melbourne Almanac and Port Phillip 
Directory for 1842. Melbourne, [1842]. Octavo, pp. [iii-xii], 366, [vi, 
advertisements] ; bound without the half-title in contemporary half navy calf, spine 
fully gilt.  

Also an attractive copy, the binding nearly identical. This was the last appearance of 
the directory, though Kerr published an abbreviated version of the almanac in 1843.                                                                                                                
             $2000-2500 

 

 

105   LAND GRANTS. Group of 4 documents printed on vellum, completed by 
hand and signed by colonial governors;  each about 35 x 40 centimetres folded to 
agenda format, with embossed paper seals.  

Granting land at Kiama, New South Wales, in 1840, signed by Gipps ; in the village 
of Warringal, Port Phillip District, in 1848, signed by Fitzroy ;  at  Ballarat, in 1854, 
signed by La Trobe; and at Sandhurst [Bendigo] in 1855, signed by Hotham.      

                                                                                                                       $400-500 

 

 

106  LANG, John Dunmore. [Letter, Edinburgh, 1847]. Quarto, pp. 4. Slight wear. 

Promoting emigration to New South Wales, the Port Phillip District in particular.  
Ferguson 4564.                                                                                              $200-300 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   
 

   
 

107  A LETTER FROM PAPA. London, Dean and Son, [circa 1843-44].  Octavo,  
8 leaves printed on one side, each with large hand-coloured illustration, the first 
and last leaf pasted down on the pictorial yellow wrappers, as issued.  Some 
staining, but otherwise in good condition, with added side-stitching.  

Very rare children’s book, in which a mother in England recounts to her young son 
the content of a letter from her husband, who has emigrated to Australia and is now 
a sheep-farmer. He talks about the shepherds and their dogs, the Aborigines (‘a very 
idle race’) and the pretty parrots, and in closing says that he is building a house so 
that they may soon be able to join him.   

Dean and Son’s address is given as Threadneedle St., where they traded until 1844.  
Only a single copy is recorded on Worldcat (Columbia) and Trove records only the 
National Library copy of an American edition, dateable to the mid-1850s.           

                                                                                                                $8000-10,000        

 

 
Lot 107 



   
 

   
 

 
108   LIARDET, W.F. Evelyn. View of Melbourne, Port Phillip. Dedicated by 
permission to His Excellency C.J. La Trobe, the Superintendent. London, [1844]. 
Engraved view, 22 x 51 centimetres including legend below with vignette of the 
crest of the Town of Melbourne ; framed and glazed. 
An excellent example of this rare print.  La Trobe is one of the figures on horseback 
in the foreground.                                                                                $10,000-15,000 
 

 
Lot 108 

 
 
 
 
109   LINDT, J.W., photographer. Group of 12 albumen prints, on card mounts, 
some on both sides, circa 1870-circa 1890, and 4 gelatin silver prints, circa 1900 ; 
all about 15 x 20 centimetres.    
Including the early Grafton portraits Shearing and On the Wallaby, most of the 
others views in Fernshaw and district.                                                     $1000-1200 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

   
 

110  LIVERPOOL, Lord. Printed document completed in manuscript, Whitehall,  
18 August 1819, small folio, authorizing the removal of prisoners from Newgate 
Gaol to the hulks on the Thames, to await transportation to the Australian colonies ; 
signed by Liverpool as prime minister and listing 25 convicts. A little soiled.     
With  a manuscript document, Whitehall, 23 August 1792, remitting the sentence of 
transportation on a prisoner in Newgate in view of his ‘having given information 
against sundry persons who have committed crimes’, and authorizing his removal to 
a smaller prison ; signed by Henry Dundas (later Lord Melville) as Home Secretary. 
Laid down.                                                                                                     $400-600 
 
 
 
111  LOCHEE, Francis, M.M. and [De] BURGH, Henry, M.M.  Masonic glee, 
composed for and dedicated to His Excellency brother John Hutt, W.M. , and the 
wardens, officers and brethren of Lodge 732, Western Australia. [Perth, circa 1845]. 
Manuscript musical notation, on one side of 4 leaves, including title-page within 
ornamental border, oblong octavo; later calf gilt-lettered. A little soiling. 
The music by De Burgh, the words by Lochee : an appealing relic of the early years 
of the first Freemasonry Lodge in Western Australia, founded by Governor Hutt in 
1841.  
‘Free Masonry is finely based on strength and wisdom stands  
Far as the Poles her light is traced 
Illumining distant lands’.                                                                               $600-800 
 
 
112   LOCKEYEAR, J.R.  Mr Bunyip ; or Mary Somerville’s ramble. An 
Australian story for children. Melbourne, 1891. Duodecimo, pp. 24 ; original 
printed wrappers (these foxed and a little stained).  Presentation copy, inscribed by 
the author to the prominent Melbourne physician and philanthropist, John 
Singleton.     

A young girl meets a friendly, amphibious bunyip. First published Melbourne 1871, 
and reprinted at Mount Gambier in 1894 ;  all editions very  rare. Muir 4355.     

                 $600-800                                                                                                                   

 

 



   
 

   
 

113  MACARTHUR, Edward. Autograph letter, signed, London, 9 August 1838, to 
Thomas Burnett of Aberdeen ; 4 pages octavo, with enclosure, quarto broadside. 

Major Macarthur (later Sir Edward), the eldest son of John Macarthur, writes to the 
father of James Burnett, a young man about to sail to Sydney in the company of 
James Macarthur, Edward’s brother. He encloses a lithographed cabin plan of the 
ship, the Royal George, with the names of the passengers and the passage cost for 
each cabin added in manuscript. With a cashed Sydney bank bill for 1000 pounds in 
favour of James Burnett, negotiated by his father, and a file of correspondence 
concerning the younger Burnett’s offer to help select land in New South Wales for 
purchase by Lord Belhaven.                                                                          $600-800 

 

 

 

114   McDONALD, Donald, photographer. Group of 28 photographs, albumen 
prints on card mounts with gilt titles, Melbourne, [circa 1873]; each 13 x 18 
centimetres.  

Views in and around Melbourne and in the Dandenong Ranges, including Collins 
St., The Esplanade St. Kilda, scenes on the Yarra, two of Brighton Beach, the 
Zoological and Botanical Gardens, two of Queen’s Wharf and a fine image of 
Railway Pier, Sandridge.                                                                             $800-1000       

  

115   MACLURE & MACDONALD, lithographers. Map of Port Philip [sic], 1839. 
From a sketch by J. Adamson, Esq. [With, below, a view of Melbourne and 4 other 
images]. Glasgow, [1839]. Broadsheet now in two panels within the one mount, 
sight measurements 18 x 24 centimetres + 23 x 19 centimetres, hand-coloured ; 
framed and glazed.  

Including what is probably the first-published view of Melbourne. The other images 
are of a ‘native woman’, a ‘bushman’, a ‘native black’ and ‘Roughing it’, depicting 
two travellers beside a tent and camp-fire.   

Writing in the La Trobe Library Journal, volume 12, number 6, of November 1991, 
the late Patricia Wilkie noted that although John Adamson’s view of Melbourne 
engraved in Sydney in 1840 is usually acknowledged as the first  topographical 
print of Melbourne , ‘Adamson was also responsible for the vignette of a similar 
view of the town, grandiloquently and  inaccurately captioned City of Melbourne, 
capital of  Australia  Felix, founded June 1837, which headed a broadsheet issued 



   
 

   
 

in Glasgow in 1839  to promote emigration to Port Phillip. While the exact dates of 
issue of both prints has not been determined  . . . the first to be reviewed in  
Melbourne was the vignette issued in  Glasgow , noticed by the Port Phillip 
Gazette, 29 April 1840, while the larger view, Melbourne from the south of the 
Yarra Yarra, was not noticed in that paper until 5 September 1840, which suggests 
that the Glasgow view may in fact be the earliest  published print of Melbourne.’                      

Very rare. Trove records only the SLNSW AND SLV copies.                 $6000-8000 

 

 
Lot 115 



   
 

   
 

116  MARRYAT, Captain Frederick. The universal code of signals of the 
mercantile marine of all nations. [Revised by G.B. Richardson]. London, 1858 [but 
1860].  Octavo, with 7 coloured plates of flags (one double -page) ; original cloth 
(lightly worn).  Small stamp at foot of title.                           $300-400        

                    

117  THE MASSACRE OF THE WHOLE OF THE PASSENGERS AND PART 
OF THE CREW OF THE SEA HORSE, on her homeward passage from Sydney, 
and the plunder of 18, 000 ounces of gold by the murderers. [London, circa 1860].  
Broadside in two columns on blue paper, 27 x 20 centimetres.  In fine state. 

Very rare, gruesome account of the murder, in the English Channel, of all but one 
of the 16 passengers on board and the 13 members of the crew who refused to join 
the plot ; the passengers including some returning from the gold fields.  With          
a second, versified, account below. Ferguson 15539 (unseen); only the National 
Library copy on Trove.                                                                                $800-1000         

        

 

118  [MELBA]. Melba’s gift book of Australian art and literature. [Edited by 
Franklin Peterson]. Melbourne, [1915]. Quarto, with numerous plates, some 
coloured and tipped-in : the special issue signed by Melba, in original puce moiré 
cloth.  

This copy is also signed by the editor and five other members of the publishing 
committee, including Leonard Slade on behalf of the publishers, George Robertson.                                                                                                         
               $200-300 

 

119  MELBOURNE. Group of 40 photographs, views in Melbourne, albumen 
prints, nearly all on card mounts, some on both sides, Melbourne, circa 1870--circa 
1895 ; 22 x 27 centimetres and smaller.  

Mostly city views, including a stereograph of the Burke and Wills monument in 
Collins St.  and a very good view of Spring St. from the Exhibition Building. With  
a view of Whittlesea by Kruger, circa 1877 ;  a view of the National Bank in 
Lancefield, circa 1880,  and an Underwood stereograph of Doncaster, circa 1900.       

                                                                                                                     $800-1000    

 



   
 

   
 

120  MELBOURNE & VICTORIA. Group of 8 engraved or lithographed views, 
1860-circa 1890. 

Including two illustrated sheets from the Newsletter of Australasia.            $300-400 

 

 

121  [MELBOURNE OLYMPICS PROPOSAL]. Melbourne, Invitation 
Committee, [1948]. Folio, with photographic plates and 4 folding plates of stadium 
designs ; original lambskin with enamelled metal crest mounted on front board. 

Finely produced and scarce.                                                                          $500-600 

 

 

122  MELBOURNE PUNCH. Melbourne, 1856-1860. Volumes 1-10, profusely 
illustrated; contemporary half roan.  A little wear.  

A good, unbroken run of the first ten volumes, including the Office Almanack  for 
1859, pp. 12, which is largely devoted to a pictorial history of the  adventures of Mr 
Toodles in the Port Curtis gold rush.                                                           $800-1000 

 

123  THE MELBOURNE ROSE. Printed by C. Adler, Hamburg, [circa 1860]. 
Diecut card souvenir in the shape of a pink rose with green leaves, folding out to 
display 28 steel-engraved views, most after S.T. Gill ; 13 x 7 centimetres folded, 
opening to 26 x 26  centimetres.  Contained in the original envelope decorated with 
an Australian coat-of-arms and allegorical figures, and with the additional imprint 
of the London co-publishers, Joseph, Myers & Co. 

A fine example, rare with the original envelope.                                      $1500-2000 

 

 

124   THE MELBOURNE ROSE, another edition, with different views, two larger, 
namely ‘View of Point Gellibrand and Williamstown from Bay’ and ‘Ballarat East 
from the Camp Reserve, Mount Buninyong in the distance’. Slight central defect, 
affecting only the tips of the green leaves.                                                     $600-800 

 

 



   
 

   
 

125   MITCHELL, Thomas. Signed receipt, acknowledging payment for his 
services as road surveyor, Sydney, 1846. With a cheque issued by the Commercial 
Bank, Hobart Town, 21 June 1841, made out to John Price for five pounds ten 
shillings and countersigned  by him.    

Price was then muster master of convicts at Hobart and a stipendiary magistrate. In 
1846 he was appointed commandant of the Norfolk Island penal settlement  and 
became notorious for his brutality. He was eventually beaten to death by a group of 
convicts at Williamstown in 1857.                                                                 $300-400  

126   MONTANUS,  Arnoldus.  De wonderen van’t Oosten, ofte beschryvingen 
oorlogs-daden van oud en nieuw Oost-Indien. Amsterdam, 1655.    Duodecimo, 
pictorial title and 10 engraved plates in the text ; contemporary vellum. Old name 
scored through on title.                                         

Fourth edition, revised and enlarged, including an early account of the wreck of the 
Batavia, the final plate depicting the hanging of the mutineers.                   $400-600 

  

 

127   MURRAY, Robert Dundas. A summer at Port Phillip. Edinburgh, [1843]. 
Small octavo, with a lithographed frontispiece, ‘Villa on the Yarra in Melbourne’, 
after G.A. Gilbert ; original embossed purple cloth (spine faded).                        
               $200-300   
 

 

128   NEEDHAM, Joseph, compiler. The Melbourne  commercial, professional and 
legal directory for 1856. Melbourne, Blundell, [1856]. Octavo, with a lithographed 
map of Melbourne and Collingwood ; original cloth (rebacked with the spine 
mounted, back endpaper renewed).  Very scarce.                                        $400-500                       

 

 

129   NETTLETON, Charles, photographer. Group of 33 photographs, views in 
Melbourne and one of Geelong, albumen prints on card mounts with gilt titles, 
Melbourne, [circa 1878]; each 13 x 20 centimetres. Nearly all oxidized, as usual, 
some mounts foxed.                                                                                        $300-400                                            

 

 



   
 

   
 

130  NEW SOUTH WALES NEWSPAPERS. Group of 20 issues of Sydney and 
regional newspapers, 1819-60 ; unbound as issued. 

Including 4 copies of the Sydney Gazette, 1819-26, and an example of The Monitor 
from 1828; most of the others The Sydney Herald, becoming The Sydney Morning 
Herald.                                                                                                           $300-400 

 

 

131  [NEW ZEALAND].  BRAGGE, James, TAIT, John, and others, 
photographers. Album of circa 1880 containing 68 albumen prints, 23 x 29 
centimetres and smaller, and 2 panoramas, each 13 x 58 centimetres formed from  
3 prints, mounted on both sides of the card leaves, with ink captions below ; fine 
contemporary tan morocco, the sides with ornamental gilt borders, gilt-lettered.     
A little fading. 

Including views of Queenstown, Kinloch and Nelson, and panoramas of Picton and 
Milford Sound.                                                                                           $2500-3000  

    

 

132  NORMAN, William H. Exploration expedition. Report of Commander 
Norman, of H.M.C.S. Victoria, together with the journal of his late expedition to the 
Gulf of Carpentaria. Melbourne, 1862. Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, 
pp. 32 ; stab-sewn as issued.  With 4 other Papers concerning exploration, 1855-
66.                 $300-400 

 

 

133  THE NORTHAMPTON MERCURY. Northampton, 20 December 1788-25 
December 1790. 105 issues, folio, each of 4 pages printed over 4 columns; 
contemporary half calf (worn).  

An unbroken series of this Midlands weekly, in remarkably fine, crisp condition. 
Including, passim, numerous reports from Botany Bay; most notably, on 28 March 
and 4 April 1789, extended accounts (a full column and 3 columns) of the arrival of 
the First Fleet and the condition of the new settlement, following their appearance 
in The London Chronicle a few days earlier.                                             $1500-2000                                                                      

 



   
 

   
 

134  OLDHAM, Thomas and RAWLINSON, Thomas E. Treatise on railway & 
harbour accommodation for Victoria . . . Melbourne, 1855. Octavo, pp. 36 with       
2 folding maps partly hand-coloured ; original printed wrappers.   A little foxed, 
slight silverfish damage to the wrappers, bottom margin of final leaf and the maps. 
Rare.                     $200-300  
 

135   PARR, James. Autograph letter, signed, Melbourne, 1863, to a Mrs Hardman 
in England ; 4 pages quarto, closely written.      

Good long letter recounting his voyage of 101 days from England, with the second 
half devoted to a description of Melbourne, including living conditions and prices.     

               $300-400                                                                                                    

136   PASLEY, Charles. [Chart of Hobson’s Bay and perimeter]. Melbourne, 1855. 
Lithographed map on 2 joined sheets, 55 x 59 centimetres ; framed and glazed. 
Folds as issued, lightly browned.                                                                  $600-800 

 

 

137  PASLEY, Charles, [Chart of Hobson’s Bay and perimeter], another copy, 
tipped to mount. Folds as issued, slightly creased.                                       $500-600       

 

138  PERRY, Charles James C.  A brief treatise on collisions at sea and shipwrecks. 
A research into the cause of those disasters, and an introduction of a preventive in 
the use of the patent anti-collision dial and shipwreck preventor. Melbourne, 1860. 
Octavo, with 12 diagrammatic plates ; original blind-stamped cloth, the front board 
gilt-lettered. Tidemark on a few leaves, but a very good copy, with a presentation 
inscription  from the author. Rare.                                                  $600-800 

 

 

139  PHILLIP ISLAND.  Applications for licences for the undermentioned 
allotments . . . on the coast line facing Bass’s Straits, from Cape Woolamai 
westward towards Pyramid Rock. Melbourne, 1869. Broadside printed partly in 
poster type, 44 x 28 centimetres. Old folds.                                                   $200-300          

 



   
 

   
 

140  PHILOSOPHICAL INSTITUTE OF VICTORIA. Transactions. Vol III [and] 
IV.  Melbourne, 1859-60. Two volumes octavo, with lithographed plates; original 
printed wrappers and original cloth.  

Including, in both volumes, articles and plates by Ludwig Becker, and, amongst 
much else of interest, J.T.Gellibrand’s ‘Memoranda of a trip to Port Phillip in 1836’ 
and W. Lockhart Morton’s  ‘Notes of a recent personal visit to the unoccupied 
northern district of Queensland’, with a map.                                               $300-400 

 

141   PITTMAN, Joseph.  Government Offices, Melbourne. Presented to the 
subscribers to the ‘Port Phillip Patriot’ by their obedt. servant  J. P.Fawkner. 
Melbourne, 1845. Lithograph, 20 x 27 centimetres ; framed and glazed.  

A rare print, enlivened by various figures in the foreground.                   $2000-3000 

 

142   [PORT MELBOURNE]. The Township of Sandridge. Melbourne, Department 
of Lands and Survey, 1860. Lithographed map, 64 x 46 centimetres ; framed and 
glazed.  Old folds, a little foxing. 

Showing the names of landholders.                                                               $300-400 

 

143  THE PORT PHILLIP PATRIOT AND MELBOURNE ADVERTISER. 
Melbourne, 4 January -2 September 1841. Sixty-two issues, large folio, bound with 
a single issue of the Geelong Advertiser, each of 4 pages; in two volumes, early 
twentieth-century half calf retaining the gilt-lettered spines of the original bindings 
(a little rubbed).  Light vertical fold crease in all issues, most with two stab-holes at 
the inner edge, occasionally causing very slight loss, a few small old repairs with 
adhesive paper, but in excellent, crisp state ; with the bookplate in both volumes of 
the renowned New Zealand collector and bibliographer Thomas Morland Hocken, 
his signature at the head of several issues, and both inscribed by him in July 1906 
to the Melbourne businessman James Grice.  

Comprising Volume 4 numbers 169, 172, 174-80, 182-229, 232, 234, 236-238 ; the  
copy of the Geelong Advertiser being Volume 1 number 9, of 16 January 1841.   

Very rare and of great interest ; the 12 issues included in the first volume edited, 
printed and published  by J.P. Fawkner, the 50 issues  in the  second edited by 
William Kerr for Fawkner, who was also the proprietor of the Geelong Advertiser, 
edited by James Harrison. 



   
 

   
 

With,  

FAWKNER, John Pascoe, printer and publisher. Plan of the Town of Melbourne, 
1841. [Melbourne, 1841]. Lithographed map, 26 x 44 centimetres ; framed and 
glazed. Old folds, a little creased, but in very good, clean state. Inscribed at bottom 
right ‘T.M. Hocken to James Grice, Esq.’  

Formerly bound with the Port Phillip Patriot volumes and probably published with 
them, though there is no reference to it in any of the issues present.  (Compare, 
however, the advertisement in the issue here of Fawkner’s Geelong Advertiser, 
offering for 2/6 with the paper or 1/6 separately, ‘A map of Corio, including the      
suburbs, the bay and the river’ – no copy of which seems to have survived. 

                                                                                                             $12,000-15,000 

 

 
Lot 143 



   
 

   
 

144   THE PORT PHILLIP PATRIOT AND MELBOURNE ADVERTISER. 
Melbourne, 27 November-25 December 1843. Volume 7 numbers 525-533. 

Bound with, 

THE PORT PHILLIP GAZETTE. Melbourne, 29 November – 23 December 1843. 
Volume 6 numbers 509-518. 

Bound with,  

THE PORT PHILLIP HERALD. Melbourne, 28 November- 23 December 1843. 
Volume 4 numbers 413-420, together with four Extraordinary issues. 

In all 33 issues of the three newspapers, large folio, uncut, bound together in 
modern half morocco. Last issue of the Port Phillip Patriot a bit stained, a few slight 
tape repairs, but generally very well-preserved.   

A rare group, bringing together three of the four newspapers then published in  the 
young town.                                                                                               $1500-2000 

 

145  THE PORT PHILLIP PATRIOT ALMANAC AND DIRECTORY FOR  
1847. Melbourne, 1847. Duodecimo, pp.190, [16, advertisements] ; original stiff 
printed wrappers (worn) enclosed in later wrappers, in a  folding cloth box with 
leather label.  

The only issue, very rare. Signed on the title by William Finn, who appears in the 
directory as a bootmaker with premises in Little Collins St.                     $3000-4000 

 

146   [PORT PHILLIP]. BOWEN, Thomas. A companion for the prisoner ; being   
a selection of sermons, exhortations and other religious instructions ; compiled for 
the use of imprisoned offenders. The fifth edition. London, C. & J. Rivington, 
Booksellers to The Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge, 1828. Duodecimo ; 
contemporary blind-stamped tree calf (boards detached) in a folding cloth box. 

With, on the front pastedown, a printed and manuscript label reading  ‘This book 
was given by The Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge to the Parochial 
Lending Library of Port Philip [the location supplied by hand] in the Colony of 
New South Wales and Diocese of Australia, 1836’.  

A very rare survival –quite possibly the sole remnant –from the first library 
conducted in Melbourne. Shortly before William Lonsdale departed from Sydney to 
take up his appointment as police magistrate at the infant settlement, he received the 
following communication from Bishop Broughton, dated 16 September 1836 :  



   
 

   
 

       Having had a limited number of books placed at my disposal by the Society for 
Promoting Christian Knowledge, f or the use of prisoners and ironed  gangs in 
this colony, I have much pleasure in appropriating one set, comprising 32 vols., 
for the benefit of the prisoners at the stockade under your charge. In placing the 
same in your possession, I would only observe that they are not intended for 
distribution, but to be preserved as a lending library . . . If one day in each week 
were fixed for this purpose, I trust that the trouble occasioned would not be 
great ; and my confident persuasion is that you will find an ample recompense 
in the improvement apparent in the disposition of the men.’  

When Lonsdale arrived in Melbourne he found a settlement of 224 residents.  His 
party included a small number of assigned convicts.                               $3000-4000 

 

 
Lot 146 

 

147   [PORT PHILLIP].  Report from the Select Committee on the disposal of lands 
in the British Colonies ; together with minutes of evidence and appendix. London, 
1836. British Commons Paper, small folio, pp.viii, 260, with folding hand-coloured 
‘Plan of Dutigalla, Port Phillip and Bass’ Strait’, 30 x 40 centimetres  ; uncut in 
original printed wrappers (backstrip a little chipped). Map slightly creased.           
A nice, fresh copy. 

Rare. The map, by John Arrowsmith, is one of the first of the Port Phillip District 
and the appendix prints the official correspondence concerning the Port Phillip 
Association’s dealings, including the text of the Batman Deed.               $2500-3000 



   
 

   
 

 

148   [PORT PHILLIP]. Another example of the ‘Plan of Dutigalla, Port Phillip 
and Bass’ Strait’; framed and glazed.                                                                   
             $2000-2500 

 

 

149   [PORT PHILLIP]. NEW SOUTH WALES, Revenue Branch, Colonial 
Treasury, Port Phillip.  Receipt for land purchase, printed and manuscript, 16 x 24 
centimetres, signed by sub-treasurer William Lonsdale, Melbourne, 1840.  

Receipt for two hundred pounds paid for an allotment in Williamstown by James 
Cain, a ship’s captain recently arrived at Port Phillip, who became a prominent 
Melbourne merchant.                                                                                     $400-600 

 

 

150   [PORT PHILLIP]. Expedition from Van Diemen’s Land to Port Phillip in 
1835. [Hobart, 1883]. Tasmanian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. [ii], 22 ; 
disbound. Some foxing.  

A scarce and little-known collection of reports and correspondence relating to 
Batman’s expedition. With a Tasmanian Parliamentary Paper of 1889 by James 
Backhouse Walker on the expedition under Collins to Port Phillip in 1803-04.  
                                                                                                                       $200-300     

 

 

151   QUICK, John and GARRAN, Robert Randolph. The annotated constitution of 
the Australian Commonwealth. Sydney and Melbourne, 1901. Thick octavo ; 
original cloth.  A very good copy of a book often found in worn condition.        

                                                                                                                       $300-400        

 

 

 



   
 

   
 

152  RANSOME, Richard, engraver. Saint Andrew’s Cathedral, Sydney, N.S.W. 
Sydney, [circa 1850]. Etching, 23 x 35 centimetres with full margins. A little pale 
staining. 

Rare : Trove records copies at NLA and NGA only.                                    $300-400 

 

 

153  RAVENSTEIN, Friedrich. General map of Australia and Tasmania or Van 
Diemen’s Land. Edinburgh, 1857. Lithographed map, with 6 inset maps, hand-
coloured, 96 x 119 centimetres; segmented and linen-backed as issued.   A few very 
slight blemishes.  

A very good example of this impressive map.                                            $800-1000 

 

 

154  RECORDS OF THE PIONEER WOMEN OF VICTORIA, 1835-1860. 
Compiled by the Women’s Centenary Council. Melbourne, 1937. Folio ;  original 
morocco (unevenly faded and slightly stained), the sides gilt-ruled, gilt inner 
dentelles, gilt edges.  A little marginal staining at foot of last few leaves. 

Very rare : one of only  six copies produced and the only example in private hands ; 
the others being presented on publication  to the State Library of Victoria and of 
New South Wales, the National Library, the Royal Historical Society of Victoria 
and the British Library. 

Finely printed and bound, this was the most ambitious publication commissioned 
for the Victorian centenary celebrations. Descendants of women arriving or born in 
Victoria before 1861 were invited to provide biographical details and their 
submissions, about 1300, were collated here, with four indexes.         $3000-4000 

 



   
 

   
 

 
Lot 154 

 

 

155   RIOT AT BALLARAT. Report of the Board appointed to enquire into the 
circumstances connected with the late disturbance at Ballarat. Melbourne, 1854. 
Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp.xvi, 22 ; stab-sewn as issued.  With  
a related Paper and Captain P.H. Scratchley’s report on the defences of Victoria, 
1860, with 3 folding maps (foxed).                                                                $300-400      



   
 

   
 

156  ROBINSON, E. L., publisher. Robinson’s road map of Victoria.  Melbourne, 
1859. Lithographed map, hand-coloured in outline, 28 x 43 centimetres with key 
below ; linen-backed as issued and folding into original labelled cloth case. 

The rare first edition of Robinson’s map.                                                    $800-1000 

 

 

157   ROYAL GEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY. Journal.  Volume the fifteenth. 
London, 1845. Octavo, with 10 folding engraved plates, a few coloured ; later half 
calf. With the Italian edition of Mitchell’s Three expeditions into the interior of 
Eastern Australia, Prato, 1844, with 13 plates, in contemporary half calf. 

The first-named including Thomas Burr’s ‘Account of Governor G. Grey’s 
exploratory journey along the south-eastern sea-board of South Australia’ ; Henry 
Stuart Russell’s ‘Exploring excursions in Australia’ [Darling Downs], with a map; 
and Grey’s ‘On the languages of Australia’, with a map.                             $400-500    

 

 

158  RUSSELL, Andrew.  A tour through the Australian colonies in 1839.  
Glasgow, 1840. Duodecimo ; original purple cloth (spine faded, small defect at foot 
of front free endpaper).  

Including three chapters on Melbourne and the Port Phillip District : one of the 
earliest accounts.                                                                                            $300-400 

 

 

159   SANDS, KENNY & CO., publishers. Victoria illustrated. Second series. 
Melbourne, 1862. Oblong quarto, with 44 engraved plates including pictorial title ; 
recased in original gilt-decorated green cloth ( slightly worn),  gilt edges. Minimal 
foxing, a very good, clean copy.                                                                    $500-600                  

 

 

160   SANDS, KENNY & CO., Victoria illustrated, Second series, another copy, 
rebound in cloth retaining the original gilt-lettered panel from the front board. With 
numerous dried plant specimens mounted on plate versos and framing the title.                                                                                                                      
                 $300-400                                                                                                           



   
 

   
 

161   SELWYN, Alfred. Geological map of the western perimeter of Port Phillip 
Bay and including Western Port]. Melbourne, 1854. Large lithographed map, hand-
coloured, with colour key at bottom left, 71 x 63 centimetres ; tipped to mount.  
Folds as issued.                                                                                           $800- 1000 

 

162  SELWYN, Alfred. Geological notes . . . of a journey in South Australia from 
Cape Jervis to Mount Serle. [Adelaide, 1860].  South Australian Parliamentary 
Paper, small folio, drop title, pp. 16, with very large folding coloured lithographed 
map and 5 plates, one folding ; stab-sewn as issued.                                    $300-400 
 

163 THE SENATOR, or Clarendon’s Parliamentary Chronicle, containing a weekly 
register, recording  . . . the proceedings and debates of the Houses of Lords and 
Commons. Vol. 1 [and part of Vol. 2]. London, [1790-91]. Thick octavo,              
pp. [xlviii], 472, with 19 engraved portraits + 216 ; uncut in original boards 
(soiled, back board almost detached). With two issues of The Caledonian Magazine 
and Aberdeen Repository, [Aberdeen], 1789, uncut in original printed wrappers.  

The Senator, which was published initially in weekly parts, includes two speeches 
by Sir Charles Bunbury on the Botany Bay Settlement, pp. 291-96 and 369-70, and 
‘Extract of a letter from Governor Phillips [sic] to the Right Hon. Lord Sydney, 
dated Sydney Cove, February 12, 1790’, pp. 3-13 of the second volume.  Both 
issues of The Caledonian  Magazine reprint parts of Tench’s Narrative of the 
Expedition to Botany Bay.                                                                             $400-600 

 

 

164  SEWERAGE & WATER SUPPLY. Report from the Select Committee on the 
supply of water for Melbourne. Melbourne, 1853. Victorian Parliamentary Paper, 
small folio, pp. x, 80, with 2 folding maps of Melbourne. With 2 related Papers of 
1857, including folding maps of the Geelong district and Gisborne.            $400-600 
 

 

165   SHENANDOAH. Correspondence regarding the ‘Shenandoah’. London, 
1866. British Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. [ii], 182 ; disbound.  

Largely concerning the sensational arrival in Melbourne of this Confederate 
warship towards the end of the American Civil War. Very scarce.              $300-400 

 



   
 

   
 

166   SHERER John.  Life and adventures of a gold-digger. London, [circa 1853]. 
Octavo, with 47 wood-engraved plates including additional pictorial title; later half 
cloth.                                                                                                              $250-300 

                                                                                     

 

167  SINNETT, Sophia. Illustrations to the Idylls of the Kings [cover title]. 
[Melbourne, Bailliere, 1865]. Set of 12 mounted albumen photographs of the 
artist’s pen drawings, each 10 x 12 centimetres plus margins, loosely enclosed in    
a gilt-lettered and blind-stamped cloth folder, as issued. Ribbon ties broken. 

Rare series of illustrations to Tennyson’s poems (with the word ‘King’ here 
mistakenly made plural), photographically reproduced in Adelaide by the Adelaide 
Photographic Company.                                                                              $800-1000                

 

 

168   SLIGHT, William, engraver. Victoria. Mining districts, mining divisions & 
the gold fields. Melbourne, 1866.  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline,          
85 x 54 centimetres ; segmented and linen-backed as issued and folding into 
contemporary red straight-grained morocco folder, gilt-lettered (spine a little worn, 
ties lost ).                 $400-600 

 

169   SMYTH, R. Brough. The Aborigines of Victoria ; with notes relating to the 
habits of the natives of other parts of Australia and Tasmania. Melbourne, 1869. 
Two volumes, thick large octavo, folding lithographed map and 12 lithographed 
plans or sections, some folding, 5 wood-engraved plates, and illustrations ; original 
gilt-decorated magenta cloth (spines faded).  A little foxing, a good set.       

                 $500-600                                  
 

170  SOUTH AUSTRALIAN NEWSPAPERS. Group of 27 Adelaide and regional 
newspapers, 1840-66 ; unbound as issued. 

Mostly copies of The Southern Australian or The South Australian Register, some 
of the latter with the stamp of the South Australian Company, Adelaide, and two of 
these inscribed  ‘G.F.Angas, Esq., London’.                                                 $400-500     

 



   
 

   
 

171   STANFORD, Edward, publisher. The Province of Victoria (Australia), 
showing all the roads, rivers, towns, counties, gold-diggings, sheep and cattle 
stations, &c. &c. London, [circa 1860]. Engraved map, hand-coloured, 47 x 71 
centimetres ; linen-backed and folding into half cloth case (which has some 
inoffensive library markings). A little foxing.  

Scarce English version of Thomas Ham’s map, preceding the opening of the 
Melbourne-Ballarat rail link in 1862.                                                            $400-600 

 

172   STRICKLAND, Rev. E. The Australian pastor ; a record of the remarkable 
changes in the mind and estate of Henry Elliott. London, 1862. Small octavo ; 
original purple cloth (unevenly faded and a little marked) .  

Ferguson 9420 (under Elliott), with a long note. Includes an account of his 
chaplaincy at the Norfolk Island convict settlement, a chapter on the Aborigines of 
the Albury district and a description of his escape from shipwreck off the 
Tasmanian coast.                                                                                           $250-300 

 

173  [STUBBS, George, after. Kanguroo].  Engraving, 20 x 24 centimetres with 
wide margins ; framed and glazed. Old folds, some offsetting.  

From the official account of Cook’s first voyage.                                         $400-600 

 

174   [STUBBS, George, after. Kanguroo], another copy, with small margins. With 
24 other engravings or lithographs, some coloured,  depicting Australian fauna, 
mostly kangaroos.                                                                                        $800-1000  

                   

175  SUMMERS, Joseph and POSTLE, Eliza. Advance Australia. To the volunteers 
of Victoria. The original song written by Eliza Postle, with new music by                
J. Summers. [Melbourne, circa 1870]. Printed music, folio, pp. 4; disbound. Not 
found on Trove.                    $200-300 

 

 176  [SWAN RIVER SETTLEMENT]. THE MIRROR OF LITERATURE, 
AMUSEMENT AND INSTRUCTION. London, 1829-30.  Four issues, octavo, 
each of 16 pages with an article on the Swan River Settlement, including a map and 
a view, both full-page wood engravings.                                                       $200-300 



   
 

   
 

177   [SWAN RIVER SETTLEMENT]. ROYAL GEOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY. 
Journal. Volume the first. London, 1832.  Octavo, with 7 engraved maps (five 
folding) and a lithographed plate ; contemporary half calf (spine lost, marbled 
papering slightly defective).  

Including three papers on the Swan River Settlement (pp.1-51), with a large folding 
map of ‘Western Australia from the latest documents’ (foxed, trimmed to border at 
right and left); and Phillip Parker King’s ‘Some observations on the geography of 
the southern extremity of South America made during the late survey of those 
coasts in His Majesty’s Ships Adventure and Beagle’, with a folding chart.   

The third and longest of the Swan River papers is Scott Nind’s ‘Description of the 
natives of King George’s Sound and adjoining country’ (pp.21-51), of which  
Baldwin Spencer wrote: ‘The most important introduction to anything like a serious 
study of the Aborigines [of Australia] was first made by Scott Nind, Medical 
Officer at King George’s Sound in 1828-29 ’.                                              $600-800 

  

178   SYDNEY, Baron. Manuscript letter in a clerical hand, signed ‘Sydney’, 
Whitehall, 27 April 1785, to the ‘Sheriff of London & Middlesex or their deputy, 
The Keeper of the gaol of Newgate, and all others to whom it may concern’; one 
page, small folio, laid down. Old folds, a little wear.  

Writing as Home Secretary, Sydney advises that he has been  ’commanded to 
signify to you His Majesty’s pleasure that the execution of the sentence of death 
upon Peter Newbury, William Iverson and John Oliver, prisoners in the gaol of 
Newgate and who are ordered for execution tomorrow, be respited until further 
signification of the King’s pleasure’. 

An historically resonant document. In the following year, after the loss of the 
American colonies, Sydney was given responsibility for devising a plan to settle 
convicts at Botany Bay. On the 26 January 1788, Arthur Phillip named Sydney 
Cove in his honour.                                                                                      $800-1000 

 

179  SYMONDS, T. M. and HENRY, H.R., Lieutenants of H.M.S. Rattlesnake. Port 
Phillip surveyed . . . 1836.  With a subsequent survey of the entrance channel by 
Commander J.C. Wickham of H.M.S. Beagle, 1842. London, Hydrographical 
Office of the Admiralty, 1842. Engraved chart, with inset chart, 46 x 60 centimetres 
; tipped to mount. Slight closed tear at right and left, just into the image.        

                                                                                                                     $800-1000  



   
 

   
 

180  TASMANIAN NEWSPAPERS. Group of 8 issues of Hobart and Launceston 
newspapers, 1825-57; unbound as issued.                                      

Including two copies from 1825 of Bent’s Colonial Times.                          $200-300 

 

 

181  TECHOW, Gustav, Instructor National Gymnasium.  Manual of gymnastic 
exercises, for the use of schools and at home. Melbourne, 1866.  Octavo, with         
3 folding or double-page plates ; original blind-stamped cloth. Some foxing.  Rare.                                                                                          

                 $200-300      

                                                

182 THOMAS, Edmund. St. Francis’ R.C. Church.  Melbourne, Varley, 1854. 
Hand-coloured lithograph, 16 x 28 centimetres with caption below ; framed and 
glazed. 

With 4 others by Thomas from this series of his Melbourne views, tinted 
lithographs, laid down on card, one foxed.                                                   $400-600                                                             

 

 

183 THOMAS, Edmund. William’s Town Lighthouse, Hobson’s Bay. Melbourne, 
[1853]. Hand-coloured lithograph, 22 x 34 centimetres with caption below ; framed 
and glazed. With a proof impression of this plate, before letters and uncoloured; 
tipped to mount.                                                                                             $400-600 

 

 

184  TICKET OF LEAVE. Printed document on vellum, completed in manuscript, 
Van Diemen’s Land, 1845; 19 x 32 centimetres, with seal.  

Conditional pardon granted to one John Coles, transported for life in 1830 and 
arriving in the colony in 1833 ; signed by the lieutenant-governor, Sir John Eardley-
Wilmot and the colonial secretary James Bicheno. Printed form on verso with 
description of the bearer.                                                                               $300-400  

 



   
 

   
 

185   TICKET OF LEAVE PASSPORT.  Printed document completed in 
manuscript, 20 x 17 centimetres, Sydney, 1845. Old folds, and a little soiling, as to 
be expected, but in very acceptable condition.  

Permitting the bearer, John Blair, a convict transported for ten years in 1840, ‘to 
proceed to Gipps Land in the service of Mr James MacFarlane’. Signed by John 
Maclean, Principal Superintendent of Convicts, Sydney, and twice by Charles 
Tyers, Commissioner of Crown Lands for Gippsland, based at Port Albert, 
renewing the passport each time for twelve months. Printed form on verso with 
partially completed description of the bearer. 

One of the rarest of convict documents.                                                        $600-800     

           

186  THE TIMES. London, 26 March 1789. Folio, pp. 4 in four columns ;  uncut as 
issued. Including a paragraph announcing the arrival of the First Fleet, taken from 
the first published account in The London Chronicle two days earlier. With  a copy 
of The Lincoln, Rutland and Stamford Mercury for 5 June 1789, including a letter 
‘by a female pen’ from Port Jackson, giving  an account of the new settlement, two  
paragraphs ; a copy of The London Gazette for 17 October 1789, listing the 
appointments to the New South Wales Corps, newly formed, one and a half 
columns ;  a copy of The London Chronicle for 8 December 1789, including an 
informative letter from Botany Bay, half a column ; and a copy of  The  Morning 
Chronicle and London Advertiser for 14 November 1789, including an 
advertisement for The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay,  published  ‘this 
day, price 1l. 12s. 6d. in boards, or with the natural history plates coloured, 2l. 11s. 
6d.’                                                                                                               $800-1000 

 

187   [TRANSPORTATION]. THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE KING’S 
COMMISSION OF THE PEACE, OYER AND TERMINER . . . for the City of 
London . . . and for the County of Middlesex [becoming The trials at large of the 
capital and other convicts] held at Justice Hall in the Old Bailey. Taken in short-
hand by E. Hodgson and published by authority. London, 1790-91. Number 1 part 1 
-number 8 part 2, the sixteen parts, small quarto, in one volume ; later calf. Some 
soiling, first title creased. 

Very scarce serial publication, including the trial proceedings of more than 50 
convicts who were transported to New South Wales, most of them in the Third 
Fleet.                                                                                                            $800-1000 

 



   
 

   
 

188   TUCKEY, James Hingston. An account of a voyage to establish a colony at 
Port Philip [sic] in Bass’s Strait on the south coast of New South Wales, in His 
Majesty’s Ship Calcutta in the years 1802-3-4. London, 1805. Octavo, with the half-
title ; contemporary half russia. Endpapers slightly stained, tiny paper fault in 
penultimate leaf, affecting only two letters, an excellent copy in a well-preserved 
binding of the period.  Contemporary signature at head of title.           $4000-6000 

 

 
Lot 188 



   
 

   
 

189  TYERS, C.J. and TOWNSEND, T.S. Trigonometrical survey of part of the 
country between Melbourne and the River Glenelg, February 1840. London, 1841. 
Engraved map by Arrowsmith, hand-coloured in outline with the route picked out  
in red, 32 x 43 centimetres ; framed and glazed.  Folds as issued, slightly creased.    

                 $300-400                                                                                                        

 

190  VAN DIEMEN’S LAND, Lieutenant-Governor. Proclamations, Government  
orders and notices issued by His Excellency Colonel George Arthur, Lieutenant 
Governor of Van Diemen’s Land, 1828. Hobart Town, 1829. Small folio, pp. 114; 
contemporary quarter calf (worn) with printed label on front board. 

Including two proclamations concerning the Aboriginal population : attempting to 
remove them from the districts settled by Europeans and declaring martial law after 
a series of  ‘depredations’ and ‘outrages’ by Aboriginals.                            $300-400 

 

 

191  VICTORIA AND RIVERINA. A biographical record of some of the pioneer 
families of Victoria and the Riverina. Melbourne, 1933. Quarto, illustrated 
throughout, mostly with portraits ; original cloth.                                        $300-400                                                   

  

 

192  VICTORIA, Geological Survey Department. Reports . . .  1865. Melbourne, 
1866. Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. 28 with folding map of the 
Cape Otway District, one other map and a plate ; in later wrappers. With 3 similar  
Papers including maps and plates.                                                                $200-300        

     

 

193  VICTORIA, Police Force. Manual of police regulations for the guidance of 
the constabulary of Victoria. Melbourne, 1856. Octavo ; contemporary half calf 
(spine repaired).   

Rare. Drawn up by the Acting Commissioner of Police, Captain C. McMahon, at 
the instigation of the Commission appointed by Governor Hotham to enquire into 
the state of the police.                                                                                    $300-400 



   
 

   
 

194   VICTORIA, Queen. By the Queen. A proclamation for the encouragement of 
piety and virtue, and for the preventing and punishing of vice, profanity and 
immorality. London, 1837. Broadside in two columns, with bold heading beneath 
the royal arms, 54 x 42 centimetres ; framed and glazed.  

The eighteen-year-old Victoria, newly enthroned, requires  ‘that all persons of 
honour, or in place of authority, will give good example by their own virtue and 
piety and to their utmost contribute to the discountenancing of persons of dissolute 
and debauched lives, that they, being reduced by that means to shame and contempt 
for their loose and evil actions and behaviour, may be thereby also enforced the 
sooner to reform their ill habits and practices [and so on].’                 $500-600                                                                                            

 

195  VICTORIA, Queen. Military commission, 1838, engraved on vellum and 
completed in manuscript, boldly signed by the queen at the head and countersigned 
at the foot by Lord John Russell, then Home Secretary ; 23 x 34 centimetres, with 
seal. With a similar commission,  from 1854, appointing Alexander Duncan            
a general in the army of the East India Company at Bengal, and another from 1857, 
both on vellum with seals.                                                 $600-800                                                               

 

196  THE VICTORIAN HISTORICAL MAGAZINE [later JOURNAL].  
Melbourne, January 1911--December 2018.  Volume 1 number 1- volume 89 
number 2 ; fifty-six issues bound as  five volumes in imitation leather, the balance 
in the wrappered parts as issued. Together with the four index volumes.  

An unbroken run of the highly-regarded journal published by the Royal Historical 
Society of Victoria. Very scarce complete.                                               $1000-1500 

    

197  VICTORIAN  NEWSPAPERS. Group of 7 issues of Melbourne and regional 
newspapers, 1846-62 ; unbound as issued.  

Including an example from the 1840s of The Port Phillip Gazette, The Melbourne 
Argus and The Geelong Advertiser.                                                               $200-300 

 

198  VILLAGE OF OSBORNE, Mt. Martha, County of Mornington. Melbourne, 
Public Lands Office, 1857. Lithographed map, 50 x 28 centimetres ; framed and  
glazed. Old folds.                                                                                           $200-300 

 



   
 

   
 

 199   [WALHALLA]. In the Privy Council.  On appeal from the Supreme Court of 
the Colony of Victoria, between the Walhalla Mining Company, appellants, and 
Bartholomew Mulcahy and John Humphreys, respondents [drop title].  [London, 
1871]. Folio, comprising 6 parts totalling 108 pages, with 5 folding plans ; 
interleaved with blanks copiously annotated, thumb tabs ; modern half calf. A few 
small tape repairs. 

No doubt the file of one of the solicitors acting in this case, a dispute over                
a valuable mining lease. Including a mounted cutting from the Walhalla Chronicle 
of September 1871, giving a lengthy report on the case.                              $600-800 
 

200  WHERRETT, Esther. Autograph letter, signed, Camble’s [i.e. Campbell’s] 
Creek, Meroo, New South Wales, 6 January 1859, to her brother in England ;         
4 pages small quarto.  Some dust-soiling. 

Telling him of the financial struggles of she and her husband and that ‘we are now 
on the gold field as it is called but very little doing. There is a great many Chinamen 
here, they seem to be doing pretty well. We have bought a slab hut for 8 pounds. 
There is a great many dead with colery.’                                                       $300-400 

 

201  WHITE, Edward R. Autograph letter, signed, duplicate copy, Camp Murray 
River, 1 October 1850, to Henry Wade, Portland ; 4 pages folio. 

White, assistant to Wade, the government surveyor for the Portland district, writes 
to report on the progress of his survey of the border between South Australia and 
Victoria, south of the Murray.  ‘ I have the satisfaction of being able to report to you 
my arrival with my party at the Murray, having brought out all the working bullocks 
and horses alive, and continued the  boundary line to within 35 miles of the river in 
the direction of its course, but from  information I have received, not more than 
eight or ten miles from a bend of the river to the westward.’ He tells of his difficulty 
finding sufficient water, causing him to abandon some supplies in order to lighten 
the load on the exhausted bullocks, which travelled for seven days without a drink. 
Working up to twelve hours a day hacking through the Mallee scrub, his party 
arrives at the Murray, where he records that ‘I have come out from two to three 
miles to the eastward of my former track’. Two months later he would complete the 
border survey, which he and Wade had been engaged upon since 1847. The 
demarcation was disputed, however, with South Australia claiming it had been 
deprived of some 500 square miles : after decades of wrangling between the two 
colonies, in 1914  the Privy Council decided that, since White’s field notes were 
lost, the land in question would remain part of Victoria.                          $3000-4000 



   
 

   
 

202  WILLIAM IV, King.  Military commission, 1833, engraved on vellum and 
completed in manuscript, boldly signed by the king at the head and countersigned 
at the foot by the Home Secretary, Lord Melbourne; 30 x 40 centimetres, with seal. 
With a similar commission, from 1836, signed by the king and countersigned by 
Lord Glenelg, Secretary of State for the Colonies.       

In 1834 Melbourne became prime minister, only to be dismissed by the king a few 
months later – the last British prime minister to suffer that fate. He was re-
appointed in 1835, however, and in due course a new township in the colonies  was 
named after him.                                                                                            $500-600 

 

203 [WILLIAMSTOWN]. Unsigned pen sketch, 12 x 17 centimetres, titled at 
bottom left ‘ No.  1.  Nelson’s Place, Williams Town. June 1840 :  laid down on 
card, with a central fold,  a little foxed.  

A very early Williamstown view, depicting the convict-built Stockade in Nelson’s 
Place (now Nelson Place), which was then the town centre, with about a dozen 
buildings.                                                                                                     $800-1000  

 

204   WILLIAMSTOWN, Municipal Council. First half-yearly report [and] Second 
half- yearly report. Williamstown, 1856-57. Two folio broadsides, two pages and 
one page.                                                                                                        $200-300      

 

205  WILLIAMSTOWN ILLUSTRATED. Williamstown, 1904. Oblong octavo. 
pp. [64] illustrated throughout from photographs ; original title-wrappers. Very 
scarce.                    $300-400 

 

206  [WILLS]. KINGOWER. File documenting a sale of crown land at Kingower, 
near Bendigo, on 3 August 1857 :  folio, printed leaf with the articles and 
conditions of sale and manuscript listing of 20 pages, describing the allotments and 
giving the prices if sold ; contemporary wrappers ribbon-tied, with printed label. 

Signed in eight places by William John Wills, then working as a surveyor. His 
signature is rare : he was only 27 when he perished at Cooper’s Creek.  
                                                                                                                              
             $2000-3000  

 



   
 

   
 

207  WILLS, William John.  A successful exploration through the interior of 
Australia from Melbourne to the Gulf of Carpentaria. From the journals and letters . 
. . edited by his father, William Wills.  London, 1863. Octavo, folding map (with 
short closed stub tear) and 2 engraved plates (a bit foxed) ; original cloth, the issue 
with vivid patterned endpapers.                                                                     $400-600         

 

 

208  WILLS, William John, A successful exploration through the interior of 
Australia, another copy, in contemporary diced green calf, spine fully gilt, bound 
without the half-title.                                                                                      $400-600 

 

 

209  WITHERS, William Bramwell. The history of Ballarat, from the first pastoral 
settlement to the present time. Ballarat, 1870. Octavo, additional coloured title 
depicting the Southern Cross flag, fine wood-engraved folding panorama after von 
Guerard and 18 other plates, some double-page ; original cloth (rebacked with the      
spine mounted, new endpapers).                                                                    $300-400      

 

 

210  WITHERS, William Bramwell. The history of Ballarat. Second edition, with 
plates, illustrations and original documents.  Ballarat, 1887. Octavo, folding 
coloured panorama, folding coloured plan and 31 plates, some after S.T. Gill ; 
original gilt-decorated cloth (mottled, as often). Fine internally.                 $300-400  

 

 211 WOOD, Susan Nugent] ‘A Daughter of the Soil ’. Bush flowers from 
Australia. London, [1867]. Octavo, with a chromolithographed frontispiece ; 
original cloth (slightly worn), all edges gilt. A little shaken. With JAMIE, William, 
The emigrant’s family, or Scotland and Australia, a tale founded on real life, and 
other poems, Glasgow, 1854; and [MERSON, Mary J.], Emily Graham,                  
a temperance tale, Ballarat, 1870. 

The first-named is a verse collection with a few prose pieces, including an essay on 
the Burke & Wills expedition.                                                                       $400-500 

 



   
 

   
 

Other properties 

 

212  AH TOY v. MUSGROVE. Return to an order from the House for a copy of the 
report of the arguments and judgment in the case . . . Supreme Court of Victoria. 
Melbourne, 1888. Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. 164 ; half calf.   
A little foxing. 

A notable case : the plaintiff, Ah Toy, was one  of 268  Chinese refused entry into  
Victoria after arriving  in the Afghan, a British-registered ship. The Victorian 
government had instructed the collector of Customs, Musgrove, to block this large 
influx of Chinese immigrants but the court found that as long  they paid the ten 
pounds poll-tax stipulated in the Chinese Act of  1881, they  could not be turned 
away.                                                                                                              $200-300 

 

213  ALBURY, 1881. Tinted lithograph, 84 x 43 centimetres with title below ; 
tipped to mount. Old folds. 

Rare bird’s-eye view, issued as a supplement to the Illustrated Sydney News, 
January 1881.                                                                                             $1200-1500 

 

214  BARRINGTON, George. The history of New South Wales. [With] An account 
of a voyage to New South Wales. London, 1802-03. Two volumes octavo, engraved 
titles with coloured vignette, portrait, folding coloured map and 24 coloured plates, 
woodcut view in the text ; contemporary half calf,  spines panelled with gilt 
ornaments and red and green labels, vellum tips. Bindings rubbed, with skilful 
repairs to the joints.                                                                                       

Bound without the half-title to the History, as often, contents list of the History 
bound with the Voyage. First editions, a very good, clean set.                 $1200-1500     

 

215  BARRY, Redmond. [Addresses]. Melbourne and Ballarat, 1854-70. Assembled  
group of eleven printings,  octavo and small quarto folded down,  totalling about 
232 pages, in one volume, contemporary limp red morocco, all edges gilt, by 
Detmold ( slightly stained, front endpaper a little silverfished). Marginal waterstain 
on last three items. 

Bound for presentation by the author and inscribed by him on the first title ‘to         
a very old friend’ named Magno. Ferguson 6735; reprint of his 6733 ; 6734; 17570 ; 



   
 

   
 

part of 6736 ; 6737;  6738 ; 6739;  together with Barry’s addresses at the opening of 
the circuit courts of Sandhurst, Maryborough and Ararat, pp. 4, 4 and 2.     

                                                                                                                       $400-600    

                                                                                                     

216  BENNETT, George.  Wanderings in New South Wales, Batavia, Pedir coast, 
Singapore and China, being the notes of a naturalist in those countries during 1832, 
1833 and 1834. London, 1834. Two volumes octavo, aquatint frontispieces, half-
title in the first volume (not required in the second), errata slip ; contemporary half 
calf, spines with blind-stamped ornaments. Frontispieces  foxed and a little stained, 
with some foxing on titles, otherwise a very good set in well-preserved bindings.                                                                                                             
                 $300-400           

 

217  BOUGAINVILLE, Louis Antoine de.  A voyage round the world performed 
by order of His Most Christian Majesty, in the years 1766, 1767, 1768 and 1769. 
London, 1772. Quarto, with 5 folding charts and a folding plate ; contemporary 
calf (some scrapes and  skilful repairs). Worm-track in bottom margin of last few 
leaves, but a very good, large copy.                                                          $1500-2000              

                                                                    

218  THE CHINESE AUSTRALIAN HERALD.  Sydney, 21 January 1898.        
No. 178, Chinese New Year Number. Large folio, pp. [12], mostly in Mandarin, 
with some illustrations, and supplement of 4 pages, printed in red, depicting 
Chinese New Year cards. Lateral fold, slight marginal defects.  With 2 supplements 
from 1897, folio broadsheets :   The Chinese Australian Herald Almanac  for this  
year and  ‘Sketches of [Chinese performers] at the Diamond Jubilee Charity 
Carnival’. With also a business card advertising the paper, personalised for one of 
the proprietors, J.G. Philp.  

The first- known Chinese-backed newspaper published in Australia, funded by        
a Chinese immigrant, Sun Johnson, and two Europeans, G. A. Down and J.G. Philp.  
Rare : Trove records only the SLNSW file.                                                  $600-800          

 

219  CHINESE IMMIGRATION. Report from the Select Committee of the 
Legislative Council on the subject of Chinese immigration, together with the 
proceedings of the Committee and minutes of evidence. Melbourne, 1857. Victorian 
Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. [viii], 28; disbound, fine. With 2 related 
Papers, each single leaf. 



   
 

   
 

Chaired by J.P. Fawkner, the Committee was ‘appointed to frame a Bill to control 
the flood of Chinese immigration setting in to this Colony, and effectually prevent 
the gold fields of Australia Felix from becoming the property of the Emperor of 
China and of the Mongolian and Tartar hordes of Asia’. Including lengthy 
testimony by the Chinese merchant Kong Meng.                                          $250-300 

220  CHINESE IMMIGRATION. Return to an order of the House for a copy of all 
papers   . . . relating to the Chinese immigration question, and the action of the 
Government  therewith,  together with copies of the reports  of the proceedings of 
the late Conference on the same question.  Melbourne, 1888.   Victorian 
Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. xvi, 102 ; added wrappers.               $200-300 

 

221  CHINESE IMMIGRATION INTO THE AUSTRALASIAN COLONIES. 
Correspondence  relating to . .  . London, 1888. British Parliamentary Paper, small 
folio, pp. x, 88 ; original printed wrappers (chipped).                                  $200-300       

 

222   COOK, James.  Voyage dans l'hémisphère austral, et autour du monde . . . en 
1772, 1773, 1774, et 1775. Paris, 1778. Five volumes quarto, with 67 maps and 
plates, most folding, and 2 folding tables ; contemporary mottled calf (joints 
splitting,  three boards detached). One plate torn, in clean condition. 

First French edition, finely produced, and including a translation of Johann 
Forster’s Observations made during a voyage round the world.                $800-1000 

 

223  GILES, Alfred. Exploring in the ’seventies and the construction of the 
Overland Telegraph Line. Adelaide, [1926]. Octavo, pp. [iv], xii, 172, [iv], folding 
map, frontispiece portrait and 3 other plates from photographs; original printed 
wrappers.   A fine copy. Very scarce.                                                        $1200-1500 

 

224  HALL, Edward Smith. Reply in refutation of the pamphlets of Lieut.-Gen.     
R. Darling, late Governor of New South Wales and Maj.-Gen. H.C. Darling, his 
brother. London, 1833.  Octavo, pp.xvi, 92, with woodcut illustration on the title; 
half morocco.  The fine Davidson copy, with bookplate. 

Suppressed and rare : with the famous illustration of the prisoners Sudds and 
Thompson in chains and spiked iron collars.  Ferguson 1660 : ‘This rare pamphlet, 
full of serious charges against Lieut.-General Darling, mostly taken from the 
columns of the Sydney Monitor, caused Captain Robison, its real author (in this 



   
 

   
 

form) and publisher, to be put on trial for criminal libel upon an indictment 
presented by General Darling. He was convicted on December 11, 1834, and 
sentenced to four months’ imprisonment. [The printer] swore that the circulation 
was stopped by the defendant, who gave up the whole of the remaining copies after 
prosecution threatened. This withdrawal has greatly increased the rarity of this 
item’.                                                                                                      $3000-4000 

 

 
Lot 224 



   
 

   
 

225  LAMBING FLAT RIOTS. Martial law. Late riots at Burrangong. [With          
a second Paper on the subject and another, on Chinese immigration]. Sydney, 1862. 
Three New South Wales Parliamentary Papers, small folio, pp. 4 + 8 +2  ; in later 
wrappers.                                                                                                  

The violent anti-Chinese riots that occurred on several gold fields in the 
Burrangong region.                                                                                        $200-300 

 

  
Lot 226 



   
 

   
 

 

226  LEDYARD, John. A journal of Captain Cook’s last voyage to the Pacific 
Ocean, and in quest of the north-west passage between Asia and America; 
performed in the years 1776, 1777, 1778, and 1779. Faithfully narrated from the 
original manuscript of Mr. John Ledyard. Hartford, [Connecticut], 1783.  Octavo ; 
finely bound in half morocco, the panelled spine with gilt nautical ornaments, in 
folding cloth box. Lacking the map as in nearly all copies (supplied in facsimile), 
some staining as often, small repair to bottom margin of title. The Rodney Davidson 
copy, with bookplate. 

Rare. The only account of the voyage by an American, preceding the official 
account by more than a year and including one of the first substantial descriptions 
of Hawaii.                                                                                               $8000-10,000 

 

 

227  MACLEHOSE, James, publisher. Maclehose’s picture of Sydney; and 
stranger’s guide to New South Wales. Sydney, [1839]. Duodecimo, with 28 
engraved plates (some folding, some on tinted paper), mostly drawn and engraved 
by John Carmichael ; late nineteenth-century half calf (rubbed), with the retained 
bookplate of the colonial politician Robert Lowe (who arrived in Sydney in 1842) 
and the Ingleton bookplate. A few plates a little shaved, as often. 

Lacking the folding map of Sydney, but with the similar Sydney map, also engraved 
by Carmichael, from Tegg’s  New South Wales Pocket Almanac and Remembrancer 
for the year 1837 (slightly stained but printed on superior paper and rare).        

                                                                                                                     $800-1000 

 

228  PAINE, John, photographer. Views in New South Wales [cover title]. Album 
of 42 mounted photographs, circa 1880, albumen prints, each 15 x 21 centimetres ; 
contemporary half calf rebacked. A few photographs faded and one a little 
defective, a few mounts stained. 

Including Sydney street scenes and city buildings, and very good, bright images of 
Moore Park, Mossman’s Bay, Double Bay, Watson’s Bay, Berry’s Bay, Manly 
Beach and Pott’s Point.                                                                                $800-1000 

 

 



   
 

   
 

229  PRINSEP, Augustus, Elizabeth and Thomas.  The journal of a voyage from 
Calcutta to Van Diemen’s Land : comprising a description of that colony during      
a six months’ residence. From original letters. London, 1833. Small octavo, with     
a folding map, recased in original cloth with printed label. Contemporary 
inscription on front pastedown and later owner’s stamp and inscription on recto of 
frontispiece map. 

With, Illustrations to Prinsep’s journal  . . . from sketches taken during the years 
1829 and 1830. London, 1833. Two quarto parts, with 10 lithographed plates 
including a folding panorama of Hobart and a plan of Hobart; stab-sewn as issued 
in pictorial title-wrappers (slightly foxed and with some small repairs at edges).     
A little foxing on a few of the plates, the panorama backed with tissue along one 
fold with resulting pale tidemark, but in very good, original state. 

The two companion works together in a fitted cloth box with printed label.       

                                                                                                                   $3000-4000  

 

 
Lot 229 



   
 

   
 

230  PROUT, John Skinner. Tasmania illustrated. Hobart Town, 1844 [but 1846]. 
Large folio, lithographed pictorial title and 11 tinted lithographed plates; well-
bound in quarter blue morocco retaining the pictorial front wrapper.  

 A fine, clean copy of the collective issue of 1846, which adds the pictorial title, in 
two tints, and with a few plate titles altered. A further series of 6 plates was 
published later this year but these are rarely found.                                  $3000-4000 

 

 
Lot 230 

 

 

231  ‘ROBERTSON’. Voyage de Robertson aux Terres Australes, traduit sur le 
manuscript Anglais. Amsterdam [but Paris], 1766. Duodecimo; contemporary 
speckled calf (joints cracking but sound), in folding cloth box. Lacking the half-
title, some light staining towards the end.  

First edition of this imaginary voyage, which was several times reprinted. The 
supposed author is cast ashore somewhere on the Australian continent, where he 
finds a civilised society of ‘Australiens’.                                                      $600-800 



   
 

   
 

232  SANDS AND McDOUGALL, publishers. Map of Melbourne and suburbs, 
showing postal districts, tramways, railways, bowling clubs, town and shire halls. 
Melbourne, [circa 1910]. Coloured lithographed map, 98 x 74 centimetres ;  
segmented and linen-backed as issued. Inked name at foot.                         $200-300 

 

 

233  SHAW, George, del. The duck-billed platypus. London, 1799. Hand-coloured 
engraving, 8 x 17 centimetres. Fine, with full margins. 

The first-published illustration of a platypus, from the Naturalist’s Miscellany. 

                                                                                                                       $600-800 

 

 

234  TOUCHSTONE. A Saturday journal of criticism, commentary and satire. 
Melbourne, 1868-70. Numbers 1-24 and 28-44 (numbers 25-27 not published), 
quarto, with numerous double-page caricatures, tinted lithographs, by Thomas 
Carrington and others ; binder’s cloth retaining the pictorial wrapper of the first 
issue. Some foxing but in excellent state.  

Edited by James Smith. Publication ceased with number 63 in December 1870. 
Stuart, Australian Periodicals, 514, noting that numbers 25-27 did not appear.        
A very good continuous run of this rare journal.                                         $800-1000 

 

 

235  [WEDDELL]. HUGGINS, William J.  To James Weddell, Esq., R.N., the 
officers & seamen under his command, this plate representing the Brig Jane and 
Cutter Beaufoy, on 20th February 1823, bearing up in 74º 15’ (being the highest 
southern latitude ever reached) is now most respectfully dedicated. . . London, 
Huggins, 1826 [or later]. Large hand-coloured aquatint, 33 x 49 centimetres, with 
caption below ; tipped  to mount. 

A rare print, showing Weddell’s two ships charting a course between icebergs,        
a whale’s fluke to the right and penguins on floes in the foreground. 

                                                                                                                   $1250-1500 

 



   
 

   
 

236  [WESTERN AUSTRALIA]. Map of Western Australia, showing . . . the area 
leased by the Crown for pastoral purposes on 31st December, 1888 and . . . the land 
divisions under the land regulations of 1887. [London], 1890. Large coloured 
lithographed map, 94 x 62 centimetres. Folds as issued. 

A nice example of this uncommon map.                                                       $400-500 

 

 

237  WILSON, Charles and BONAPARTE, Charles Lucien. American ornithology 
; or, a natural history of the birds of the United States. With illustrative notes, and 
life of Wilson, by Sir William Jardine. London, 1832. Three volumes octavo, with 
frontispiece portrait and 97 engraved plates finely hand-coloured; bound without 
half-titles in contemporary half green calf neatly rebacked with the spines mounted. 
Some offsetting from the plates as usual. 

An excellent set of the superior issue with the backgrounds also coloured, published 
at ten guineas.                                                                                $800-1000 

                           

 

238  YOUNG, Rev. William. Report on the condition of the Chinese population in 
Victoria. Melbourne, 1868. Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. 30 ; 
stab-sewn as issued. With  27 other Papers concerning Chinese and Indians in 
Australia , 2 related Bills and 3 Papers on Chinese immigration to New Zealand, 
Sydney, Melbourne, Brisbane, Hobart and Wellington, , 1856-1888 : small folio, 
stab-sewn, stapled or unbound , totalling approx. 230 pages. 

An extensive collection, including petitions from gold-miners protesting against the 
influx of Chinese and Papers on ‘coolie labour’.                                 $800-1000 
 

 

 




